REPORT BY THE
AUDITOR GENERAL
OF CALIFORNIA

PUBLIC REPORTS OF INVESTIGATION

COMPLETED BY THE OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL
FROM AUGUST 1, 1989 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 1990

I-116 APRIL 1991



REPORT BY THE
OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL

I-116
PUBLIC REPORTS OF INVESTIGATION

COMPLETED BY THE OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL
FROM AUGUST 1, 1989 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 1990

APRIL 1991



Telephone: ' STATE OF CALIFORNIA Kurt R. Sjoberg

916) 445-0255 . RN Kut R. Sjoberg
- Office of the Auditor General uditor Genersl (acting)

660 J STREET, SUITE 300
SACRAMENTO, CA 95814

April 19, 1991 ‘ I-116

Honorable Robert J. Campbell, Chairman
Members, Joint Legislative
Audit Committee
State Capitol, Room 2163
Sacramento, California 95814

Dear Mr. Chairman and Members:

The Office of the Auditor General presents its report summarizing
investigations of improper governmental activities ranging from the
misappropriation of state funds to the misuse of state resources.

Respectfully submitted,

KURT R. SUOBERG
Auditor General (acting)



TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION

REPORTS OF INVESTIGATION

APPENDICES

A

INDEX

ORIGINAL AND AMENDED TRAVEL EXPENSE CLAIMS
OF OFFICIAL AT CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY, CHICO
CALENDAR YEAR 1988

ESTIMATED TIME CLAIMED BUT NOT WORKED
BY OFFICIAL AT CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY, CHICO
DURING 1988

LEGISLATIVE ANALYST’S OFFICE
SUMMARY OF MISAPPROPRIATIONS

LEGISLATIVE ANALYST’S OFFICE
UNAUTHORIZED PAYMENTS FROM THE REVOLVING FUND

LEGISLATIVE ANALYST’S OFFICE
SUMMARY OF CASH RECEIPTS MISSING
FROM REVOLVING FUND DEPOSITS

LEGISLATIVE ANALYST’S OFFICE
SCHEDULE OF AIRLINE TICKETS PURCHASED AND
CARS RENTED FOR OTHER THAN STATE BUSINESS

61

69
75

77
81

83

87



INTRODUCT ION

In 1979, the California Legislature enacted the Reporting of Improper
Governmental Activities Act. On January 1, 1980, The Office of the
Auditor General established a statewide, tol1-free telephone hotline to
allow state employees and the general public to report improper
governmental activities. Allegations made through the hotline are
investigated and if they are substantiated, disciplinary action is

taken against the wrongdoers.

Section 10542 of the California Government Code defines an improper
governmental activity as any activity by a state agency or any activity
by a state employee undertaken during the performance of the employee’s
official duties that is 1in violation of any state or federal law or
regulation, that 1is economically wasteful, or that involves gross
misconduct, incompetency, or inefficiency. From August 1, 1989, to
December 31, 1990, the Office of the Auditor General received
141 allegations of improper governmental activity, initiated 46 new
investigations, and completed 49 investigations. This report
summarizes 30 investigations completed during this period that resulted

in substantiated allegations of improper governmental activity.

Included 1in the 30 investigations were 3 investigations concerning the
misappropriation of state funds, 13 investigations concerning the

misuse of state resources, such as state vehicles and state facilities,



4 concerning time and attendance abuse, 4 concerning the retention of
state travel discounts for personal benefit, and 3 concerning improper
personnel practices. Of the three remaining investigations, one
involved improper incentive payments for physical fitness, one involved
a failure to collect royalty fees, and one involved a violation of
conflict-of-interest regulations. These 30 investigations resulted in
four arrests, two terminations, one resignation, one suspension, one
salary reduction, five formal reprimands, and eleven informal
reprimands. In 5 cases, the State recovered funds, and in one case, an
employee was required to charge formal 1leave to compensate for her
absences. In 10 cases, controls designed to prevent improper

governmental activities were strengthened.

For example, the Legislative Analyst’s Office terminated an employee
who subsequently pled gquilty to criminal indictments along with two
other individuals after we concluded that the employee had
misappropriated at least $119,000 in state funds. Another
investigation revealed that an official at the California State
University, Chico, owed the university more than $40,000 for filing
false travel expense claims and for failing to charge formal leave to
compensate for her absences from 1987 through 1989. She resigned
during the course of our investigation. In another case, the
Department of Consumer Affairs determined that 16 employees had
improperly received a total of $5,200 in incentive payments for
physical fitness after we determined that an employee continued to

receive the incentive payments after she had become ineligible. The



Department of Consumer Affairs also recovered $2,400 from the publisher
of a state licensure examination after we received a complaint that the
Board of Vocational Nurse and Psychiatric Examiners had failed to
collect royalty fees from the publisher. In another instance, the
Correctional Training Facility suspended aﬁ official from state service
for ten days after we received a complaint that the official had
attempted to influence panelists who were interviewing candidates for
positions at the facility. Finally, the Department of Transportation
reduced an employee’s salary by five percent for three months after we
received a complaint that the employee had directed a subordinate to
transport the employee and his wife in a state vehicle for unofficial

business.

Since January 1, 1980, the Office of the Auditor General has received
over 32,000 public contacts. Many of these contacts involve issues
beyond the office’s authority to investigate, which extends only to the
activities of state agencies and state employees, and the individuals
are directed to the appropriate authority. However, the office has
accepted nearly 1,200 complaints over the past 11 years and has
conducted nearly 750 investigations, substantiating allegations of
improper governmental activity in 50 percent of the investigations
conducted. These investigations have resulted in reimbursement of
misappropriated funds, in formal and informal reprimands, in
terminations, and, 1in some cases, in criminal prosecution. In
addition, controls designed to prevent improper governmental activities

were strengthened, resulting in significant improvements in state



operations. While the investigations of the Office of the Auditor
General protect the interests of the State and its citizens, they may
also serve as a deterrent to those few state employees who would take
advantage of the trust placed in them by their employers and who, as a
result, would cast discredit on the many thousands of state employees

who conscientiously serve the public.

State law requires that the identities of people reporting improper
governmental activities to the Office of the Auditor General remain
confidential. State Tlaw also provides protection from harassment or
retaliation in the workplace for reporting incidents of improper
governmental activity to the Office of the Auditor General. Anyone
having infbrmation regarding any improper state governmental activity
is encouraged to call the Office of the Auditor General’s Hotline at

1-800-952-5665.



THE OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION
CASE 9010

ALLEGATION

An official at the California State University, Chico, filed false
travel expense claims and abused state time and attendance
regulations.

RESULTS OF INVESTIGATION

We conducted an investigation and substantiated the allegation.
The official submitted travel expense claims and was paid $20,940
for travel expenses that she reportedly incurred during 1988. As a
result of our investigation, the official submitted amended travel
expense claims reflecting a reduced total of $12,314 in travel
expenses for that period. However, her amended travel expense
claims 1included $364 in travel expenses for out-of-state travel she
was not authorized to take and for expenses incurred on personal
time. Including the difference between her original and amended
claims and the inappropriate amounts on her amended claims, we
conclude that the official filed false travel expense claims for
and was paid $8,990 for travel expenses she did not incur and for
travel she was not authorized to take during that period.
Additionally, we conclude that, during 1988, the official received
$16,817 in salary for a total of 573 hours during which she was
absent from work but did not charge formal leave to compensate for
her absence.

Inaccuracies Identified In
Travel Expense Claims

To determine the accuracy of the official’s initial travel expense
claims for 1988, we compared the dates and locations reflected on
the claims she submitted with the dates and locations of purchases
she made using an American Express credit card she admits was
issued to her for official university business. We also compared
the dates and 1locations of the telephone calls she made using her
telephone credit card and the dates and locations of automobile
rentals she made using her Hertz credit card with the dates and
locations reflected on her travel expense claims. Our analysis
resulted in the identification of numerous discrepancies.

For example, the official originally submitted a travel claim for
$699.68 in expenses that she reportedly incurred in San Luis Obispo
and in Los Angeles from May 16 through May 22, 1988. However,
telephone charges and credit card receipts indicate that she was in



Virginia and Washington, D.C. from May 19 through May 21, 1988. In
another example, the official claimed $771.04 for expenses she
reportedly incurred in the Los Angeles area from October 23 through
October 26 and in Roseville on October 27 and 28. However,
telephone charges and credit card receipts indicated that she was
in Sacramento on October 24, and credit card receipts indicate that
she was in Chico on October 25 and 27, 1988.

We interviewed two of the official’s coworkers. One of the
coworkers stated that the official asked her to file a false travel
expense claim in fiscal year 1989-90 to recover an expense incurred
in fiscal year 1988-89 because there were no remaining funds in the
budget for that fiscal year. The coworker stated that the official
made a similar request on at least one other occasion. According
to the second coworker, the official submitted false travel expense
claims to recover expenses she incurred for unauthorized trips to
Idaho and Washington D.C. and to recover the fee she paid to a
consultant whom she hired without the required approval. In
addition, the second coworker stated that she observed the official
in Chico on December 31, 1988; however, the official subsequently
filed a travel expense claim to recover expenses she reportedly
incurred in Southern California on that date. Further, the
official reported that she did not return to Chico until
January 3, 1989.

We presented the official with a 1list of the discrepancies
resulting from our analysis of the travel expense claims she filed
for 1988 and asked her to resolve the discrepancies. The official
admitted filing false travel expense claims in a subsequent fiscal
period to recover travel expenses she reportedly incurred during
the prior fiscal period. In addition, the official admitted filing
false travel expense claims to recover unauthorized expenditures,
including the fee she paid to the consultant. The official also
admitted that she did not adjust her travel expense claim on
occasions when she returned home during a trip and resumed
traveling the following day. Finally, the official admitted that
- she used her American Express card primarily for personal business
although she was aware that it was issued for official university
business.

Travel Expense Claims Amended

As a result of our inquiry, the official submitted amended travel
expense claims for 1988. Appendix A 1is a comparison of the
official’s original travel expense claims with her amended travel
expense claims. The official originally claimed expenses of
$20,940 for travel expenses she reportedly incurred during 1988.
She was reimbursed for this entire amount. Her amended travel
expense claims reflect a reduced total of $12,314 in travel
expenses for that period.



For example, the official originally claimed $1,370.62 for expenses
she reportedly incurred in Southern California from December 14
through December 21 and from December 26 through December 31, 1988;
however, her amended travel expense claim indicates that she was in
Chico from December 14 through December 17 and from December 26
through December 31, 1988, and she claimed only $115.50 for an
overnight trip to Sacramento and Roseville on December 18
and 19, 1988. In another example, the official originally claimed
$771.04 for expenses she reportedly incurred in the Los Angeles
area, including La Mirada, and in Roseville from October 23 through
October 28, 1988; however, on her amended travel expense claim she
claimed a total of only $377.32 for a trip to La Mirada on
October 23 and 24, to Sacramento on October 24 and 25, and for a
round trip to Roseville on October 28, 1988. Her amended travel
expense claim also indicates that she was in Chico October 26 and
27, 1988, and that she traveled to the Los Angeles area by
commercial airline instead of wusing her personal vehicle as she
originally claimed.

Although the official’s amended travel expense claims resolved most
of the inaccuracies we identified, the amended claims included
expenses totaling $364.13 that she has reportedly incurred for
out-of-state travel to Virginia she was not authorized to take and
for expenses incurred on personal time. Therefore, including the
difference between her original and amended claims and the
inappropriate amounts on her amended claims, the official filed
false travel expense claims for and was paid $8,990 for travel
expenses that she did not incur and for travel she was not
authorized to take during 1988.

We compared the dates and locations reflected on the official’s
amended travel expense claims with the dates and Tocations
reflected on her credit card billings, and except for the travel
expenses the official claimed for the wunauthorized trip to
Virginia, we found no other material discrepancies.

Formal Leave Not Charged

The official admitted that she was occasionally absent from work
and did not charge formal leave to compensate for her absence. She
also admitted that she occasionally combined official business with
personal business and did not adjust her attendance reports to
accurately account for her time. Appendix B compares the locations
she originally reported with the locations on her amended travel
expense claims. The official claimed that she took informal leave
to compensate for the extended hours she worked when traveling on
official wuniversity business; however, the official stated that
there is no formal record of the hours she actually worked.

In reviewing her amended travel expense claims, we noted that the

official admitted she was in Idaho from August 22 through
August 24, 1988, instead of traveling elsewhere on official

-7-



university business as she had originally claimed. However, she
failed to charge formal leave to compensate for her absence for the
three working days that she was in Idaho.

We compared the official’s original travel expense claims and
certified attendance records with her amended travel expense
claims, which included a narrative reconstruction of her time. On
her amended travel expense claims, the official claimed she was in
Chico or at home on 32 of the days that she originally claimed she
was traveling, and she claimed she was working at her office on
48 of the days she originally claimed she was traveling. However,
one of the official’s coworkers stated that the official spends
little time working at the office in Chico and that she was not
working at the office on the days she originally claimed she was
traveling. According to the official’s attendance records, she was
working at the office on 37 of the 48 days the official originally
claimed she was traveling.

The official also failed to charge formal leave to compensate for
two days of absence while on unauthorized travel to Virginia and to
compensate for one day of being sick while traveling on official
business. To estimate the hours that the official was absent from
work without charging formal leave, we included all hours when the
official originally claimed to be traveling and subsequently
claimed to be at her office, home, or in Chico without identifying
how her time was spent. We also included those hours when the
official originally claimed she was at her office but subsequently
claimed she was at home. Unless a coworker was in the office, we
did not include those hours when the official originally claimed
travel and subsequently claimed to be at her office. Also, we did
not include in our estimation those hours when the official claimed
to have been traveling for part of the day and spent the remainder
in the office but did not identify how may hours she spent in the
office. Based on the official’s hourly wage rate, we conclude that
she received $16,817 in salary for a total of 573 hours during
which she was absent from work during 1988 but did not charge
formal leave to compensate for her absence.

Conclusion

During 1988, the official filed false travel expense claims and was
paid $8,990 for travel expenses she did not incur and for travel
she was not authorized to take. In addition, the official received
$16,817 in salary for 573 hours during which she was absent from
work but failed to charge formal Tleave to compensate for her
absence.

AGENCY RESPONSE
The official resigned during the course of our investigation. We

forwarded the results of our investigation to the acting chancellor
of the California State University system and requested the acting

-8-



chancellor to determine any additional amounts the official owes
the California State University, Chico for filing false travel
expense claims and for failing to charge formal leave to compensate
for her absences during 1987 and 1989. As a result, the university
reviewed her travel claims and attendance reports and determined
that the official was paid an additional $13,412 for travel
expenses she did not incur and for her unreported absences from
work during these periods. The official also owed the university
an additional $1,422 for outstanding travel advances that remained
at the time of her resignation. Therefore, the university
concluded that the official owed a total of $40,642 for filing
false travel expense claims and for failing to charge formal leave
to compensate for her absences from 1987 through 1989.

The university’s review also disclosed that supervision of the
official’s activities was assigned to an inappropriate management
level and that university management may have placed too much
reliance on the official’s past performance and failed to properly
monitor her activities. In addition, travel policies established
by the Board of Trustees allowed reimbursement of ‘meals and lodging
without receipts if a standard rate of per diem was claimed;
therefore, the official was not required to provide documentation
for most of the travel expenses she claimed.

To prevent further misappropriation of state funds through the
filing of false travel expense claims and time and attendance
abuse, the wuniversity has revised the organizational structure of
the program the official administered and has placed the program
under the supervision of a manager who manages other programs with
similar characteristics. In addition, the Board of Trustees
adopted new travel procedures to require receipts for all per diem
expenses in excess of $25.

The official maintains that she was working on behalf of the
university when she was at Tlocations different from those she
listed on her erroneous travel expense claims. She also maintains
that the money she obtained with the erroneous claims was used to
support the program she administered. The university concluded
that the official’s misconduct Tlacked criminal dintent and that
pursuing criminal charges against the official was not in the best
interests of the university or the State. Therefore, the
university agreed not to pursue criminal prosecution in exchange
for the official’s resignation and cooperation in recovering any
available funds. The university withheld the official’s vacation
settlement check in the amount of $2,375, and the chancellor’s
Office of General Counsel will explore appropriate avenues for
collecting the remaining $38,267 that the official owes the
university.



THE OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION
CASE 90016

ALLEGATION

An employee of the Legislative Analyst’s Office (LAO)
misappropriated state funds.

RESULTS OF INVESTIGATION

We conducted an investigation and concluded that the employee
misappropriated at least $119,000 in state funds from the LAO. The
employee worked in the LAO’s accounting office from May 1, 1987,
until she was fired from the LAO on January 31, 1990. During this
period, weaknesses in the LAO’s system of internal controls enabled
the employee to falsify or destroy records and documents, thereby
concealing unauthorized disbursements and deposit transactions. We
determined that the employee issued or received 72 warrants,
totaling $86,445.35, from the LAO’s revolving fund for unauthorized
transactions that appear to have benefited the employee, her
family, and her acquaintances. In addition, the employee appears
to have diverted at least $3,774.00 in cash intended for deposit in
the LAO revolving fund. Finally, the LAO paid $28,860.53 to the
United Airlines Travel Plan and to the Hertz Corporation for
unauthorized airline tickets and car rentals that appear to have
personally benefited the employee and various individuals who were
not employed by the LAO. (See Appendix C for a summary of
misappropriations by individuals involved).

Background

The LAO 1is an office of the California Legislature under the
authority of the Joint Legislative Budget Committee. The LAO is
responsible for providing budget analysis and nonpartisan advice to
the Legislature on fiscal and policy issues. The LAO employs a
staff of approximately 97 professional and administrative
personnel. Its personnel/accounting office is normally staffed by
two people.

The LAO’s operations are financed from the contingent funds of the
two Tegislative houses as designated by a concurrent resolution the
Legislature adopts annually. Total expenditures for support of the
LAO during fiscal year 1988-89 were approximately $6.6 million.

The LAO has two methods for disbursing state funds. Under the
first method, invoices submitted by vendors are compiled into
schedules and submitted to the State Controller’s Office (SCO) for
payment. Based on these schedules and the attached supporting

-10-



invoices, the SCO issues warrants directly to vendors. This is the
method the LAO normally uses to pay airline and car rental invoices
billed to the LAO.

The LAO also disburses state funds through its revolving fund, a
checking account in the state treasury into which the LAO has
transferred an estimated $75,000. The LAO can issue warrants
directly to employees and to vendors from this account. This money
ijs intended for small disbursements that are required on short
notice, such as travel advances and salary advances. To maintain
the fund balance, the LAO wusually submits a claim for the
reimbursement of these funds to the SCO; it then deposits the
reimbursements into the revolving fund. The LAO also deposits into
the revolving fund the salary advances and travel advances it
recovers from the employees who have received the advances.

Before September 1989, the LAO made most of its airline travel
arrangements through the Davis Travel Service. The LAO established
an account with the United Airlines Travel Plan, and airline
tickets issued by the Davis Travel Service were charged to the
United Airlines Travel Plan account. The United Airlines Travel
Plan periodically billed the LAO for the tickets purchased. After
approving these billings, the LAO submitted them to the SCO for
payment.

Scope and Methodology

The scope of our investigation was Timited to identifying the
extent of alleged embezzlement at the LAO and determining
the amount of state funds misappropriated from the LAO. During the
course of our investigation, we identified weaknesses in the LAO’s
system of internal controls that enabled the misappropriations to
occur and remain undetected. Accordingly, this report includes
recommendations for improvements 1in the LAO’s system of internal
controls that could prevent or detect future misappropriations. We
have also provided the results of our investigation to the district
attorney of Sacramento County and the state attorney general for
use in criminal and civil proceedings.

The employee was the LAO employee primarily responsible
for activities vrelated to the revolving fund and for disbursement
activities other than payroll from May 1987 through January 1990.
Accordingly, we reviewed all claim schedules and supporting
documentation submitted to the SCO for payment from July 1, 1987,
to January 31, 1990. We also reviewed all vrevolving fund
disbursements from July 1, 1986, to January 31, 1990, and we
compared the actual warrants with the entries recorded in the
revolving fund ledger and with the information provided in the bank
statements issued by the SCO. In addition, we reviewed all
revolving fund deposits from December 3, 1986, to
February 28, 1990, and we compared these with entries in the
deposit ledger and the receipt ledger. We obtained copies of

-11-



missing warrants and missing deposit slips from the State
Treasurer’s Office and from Wells Fargo Bank. We also obtained
copies of missing invoices and supporting documentation from the
United Airlines Travel Plan and the Hertz Corporation.

A coworker of the employee and a special agent with the Department
of Justice provided us with information regarding the relationships
between the employee and other individuals who also benefited from
the misappropriation of state funds. We did not interview the
employee or any other individuals identified 1in this report as
beneficiaries of her activities.

Unauthorized Use of
the Revolving Fund

We determined that the employee misappropriated $86,445.35 in
state funds by issuing or receiving 72 revolving fund warrants for
her personal benefit and for the benefit of her family and her
acquaintances. (See Appendix D for a detailed listing of all 72
revolving fund warrants.) In addition, we determined that at least
$3,774.00 in cash that was recorded as received by the accounting
office between August 31, 1988, and December 29, 1989, was never
deposited into the revolving fund. (See Appendix E for a detailed
list of cash receipts not deposited.) The employee appears to have
diverted these cash deposits for personal use.

Revolving Fund Payments
That Benefited the Employee

From October 20, 1987, to January 10, 1990, 34 revolving fund
warrants, totaling $18,252.86, were issued in the name of the
employee. The amounts on the individual warrants range from $67.00
to $1,800. Explanations on the face of 22 of these warrants
indicate that they were for salary advances; however, there is no
evidence 1in the deposit ledger for the revolving fund that any of
these salary advances were repaid. Explanations on the face of
7 of the warrants indicate that they were for travel advances and
for ticket reimbursements; however, the employee was not authorized
to travel on state business. An explanation on the face of one of
the warrants indicates that it was for overtime worked; however,
the employee was not entitled to receive overtime pay from the
revolving fund.

In addition to the 34 warrants issued in the name of the employee,
another ten revolving fund warrants, totaling $7,909.73, were
issued to various hotels, a car rental agency, and a travel service
for personal expenses that the employee and her family incurred.
Six of the ten revolving fund warrants, totaling $3,055.80, were
issued to hotels to pay for expenses incurred by the employee and
her guests. Four of these revolving fund warrants, totaling
$2,136.40, were issued to the Anaheim Hilton Hotel for payment of
two separate visits at the hotel for the employee and three

-12-



guests. The first visit was from July 14 to July 17, 1988; the
second visit was from May 2 to May 5, 1989. Attendance records at
the LAO indicate that the employee was on vacation during both of
these periods. We also have invoices to the LAO from the United
Airlines Travel Plan showing that eight airline tickets were issued
to the employee and her family for these trips. An invoice to the
LAO from the Hertz Corporation indicates, moreover, that a car was
rented to the employee during her first visit.

Another of the six revolving fund warrants, dated January 27, 1989,
was issued in the amount of $750.00 to the Monterey Beach Hotel.
This warrant was used to pay expenses incurred by the employee and
one guest. A revolving fund warrant, dated August 3, 1988, was
also issued in the amount of $169.40 to the Hyatt Regency in
Sacramento. This warrant was used to pay expenses incurred by a
guest identified as the employee’s father.

The remaining four of the ten payments from the revolving fund
totaled $4,853.93 and were issued to the Hertz Corporation and to
Davis Travel Service for the benefit of the employee. A revolving
fund warrant, dated November 2, 1989, was issued in the amount of
$2,265.56 to the Hertz Corporation in payment of two invoices
billed to the LAO. One of these invoices reflects a car rental
agreement, totaling $395.33, that was signed by the employee. The
rental agreement indicates that the car was rented in Sacramento.
Two other revolving fund warrants, totaling $1,041.60, were issued
to Davis Travel Service in November 1988. The amounts and the
warrant numbers associated with these warrants are entered in the
deposit ledger for the revolving fund. A third warrant,
representing a $500.00 salary advance to the employee on
October 20, 1987, and included in the 34 warrants mentioned above,
is also Tlisted in the same entry in the deposit ledger. According
to the entry, the revolving fund was reimbursed $1,541.60, the
total amount of the three warrants; however, the actual deposit
slip associated- with this entry is short by the same amount.
Another revolving fund warrant, dated November 28, 1989, was issued
to Davis Travel Service in the amount of $3,569.00. Of this
amount, $3,417.00 was used to purchase three airline tickets in the
name of the employee, according to documents obtained from the
Davis Travel Service.

Revolving Fund Payments That
Benefited the Employee’s Sister

Fourteen revolving fund payments, totaling $29,981.03, were issued
for the benefit of the employee’s sister and the sister’s husband.
These payments ranged from $104.84 to $5,000.00. Neither the
employee’s sister nor the sister’s husband has ever been employed
by the LAO, nor have they ever contracted with the LAO to perform
services of any kind.

-13-



From July 24, 1989, to January 2, 1990, ten revolving fund
warrants, totaling $28,750.00, were issued in the name of the
employee’s sister. Explanations on the face of eight of these
warrants indicate that they were payments for workshops or
consulting services. In addition, two revolving fund warrants,
dated August 15 and November 9, 1989, were issued to the Hilton
Hotel in Irvine. These two warrants, totaling $485.00, were used
to pay hotel expenses incurred by the employee’s sister and the
sister’s husband. Another revolving fund warrant, dated
July 24, 1989, was issued to U.S. Sprint in the amount of $641.19.
The account number written on the face of the warrant is for the
personal account of the employee’s sister. Finally, a revolving
fund warrant, dated November 2, 1989, was issued in the amount of
$2,265.56 to the Hertz Corporation for payment of two invoices
billed to the LAO. One of these invoices reflects a car rental
agreement, totaling $104.84, in the name of the sister’s husband.
The car was rented in Anaheim.

Revolving Fund Payments
That Benefited a Travel Agent

Fourteen revolving fund payments, totaling $29,788.93, were issued
for the benefit of a travel agent and her family. The revolving
fund payments to the travel agent ranged from $105.93 to
$3,250.00. The travel agent is a former employee of Davis Travel
Service, the travel service that made travel arrangements for the
LAO. The travel agent was never employed by the LAO, nor has she
ever contracted with the LAO to perform any services outside her
responsibilities as an employee of Davis Travel Service.

From February 1, 1989, to December 8, 1989, 11 revolving fund
warrants, totaling $29,300.00, were issued in the name of the
travel agent. Explanations on the face of 10 of these warrants
indicate that they were for workshops or consulting services. In
addition, a revolving fund warrant, dated November 28, 1989, was
issued to Davis Travel Service in the amount of $3,569.00. Part of
this warrant was used to purchase three airline tickets, totaling
$152.00, in the names of the travel agent’s relatives. Another
revolving fund warrant, dated December 5, 1989, was issued in the
amount of $330.00 to Davis Travel Service. Part of this warrant
was used to purchase two airline tickets, totaling $231.00, in the
name of the travel agent’s sister. Finally, a revolving fund
warrant, dated April 10, 1989, was issued to the Hyatt Lake Tahoe
in the amount of $105.93. This warrant was used to pay expenses
the travel agent incurred while staying at this hotel.

Revolving Fund Payments
That Benefited Unknown Individuals

Three revolving fund warrants, totaling $512.80, were issued to pay

travel expenses of individuals who were not employed by the LAO or
whose identity 1is unknown. A revolving fund warrant, dated

-14-



November 8, 1988, was issued in the amount of $308.08 to the Ranch
House Hotel. The revolving fund ledger indicates that this payment
was for three LAO employees; however, the three employees have
stated that they did not stay at this hotel when traveling on state
business. Another revolving fund warrant, dated December 5, 1989,
was issued to the Davis Travel Service in the amount of $330.00.
Part of this amount was used to pay $99.00 for an airline ticket
issued in the name of an individual the LAO has never employed.
Finally, another revolving fund warrant, dated June 5, 1989, was
issued in the amount of $105.00 to Davis Travel Service. This
warrant was recorded in the revolving fund ledger under a different
payee name and a different amount than that reflected on the face
of the warrant. We found no evidence in the LAO’s records to
indicate why this warrant was issued.

Diverted Cash Receipts

Between August 31, 1988, and December 29, 1989, the employee was
the LAO employee primarily responsible for receiving cash, making
deposits, and recording these transactions in the deposit ledger
for the revolving fund. We analyzed bank deposits and receipt
records and interviewed LAO employees who received advances from
the revolving fund and repaid the fund in cash. As shown in
Appendix E, we determined that at least $3,774.00 in cash received
by the accounting office between these dates was never deposited
into the revolving fund. Because the employee was responsible for
receiving cash, making deposits, and recording these transactions
in the deposit and receipt records, she appears to have diverted
these cash receipts for her personal use.

Unauthorized Payments for
Transportation Invoices

Appendix F details 162 wunauthorized airline tickets, totaling
$32,275.41, that the LAO purchased. The tickets range in amounts
from $29.00 to $2,928.00. Nine of these tickets, totaling
$3,899.00, were paid for with revolving fund warrants. The
remaining 153 tickets were billed to the LAO on its United Airline
Travel Plan account from May 12, 1988, through February 7, 1990.
The LAO submitted these billings to the SCO for payment, and the
SCO issued warrants directly to the United Airline Travel Plan.

Of the 162 unauthorized airline tickets, the LAO issued 51,
totaling $14,757.68, in the names of the employee, members of her
family, members of her daycare provider’s family, or members of her
neighbor’s family. The LAO issued another 23 of the 162 tickets,
totaling $5,306.00, in the names of the travel agent, members of
her family, and her boyfriend. In addition, 6 of the 162 tickets,
totaling $320.00, were purchased by the LAO and issued in the names
of the employee’s sister and the sister’s husband. Another 24 of
the 162 airline tickets, totaling $5,366.55, were issued in the
names of LAO employees who did not request or use these tickets.

-15-



Finally, 58 of the 162 airline tickets, totaling $6,426.18, were
issued in the names of individuals unknown to LAO management.

Payments That
Benefited the Employee

The employee was not authorized to travel on state business while
employed at the LAO. However, the LAO received invoices, totaling
$11,824.80, from the United Airlines Travel Plan and the Hertz
Corporation for airline tickets and car rentals that appear to have
personally benefited the employee, her family members, and her
acquaintances. From May 12, 1988, to October 10, 1989, the LAO
purchased 48 airline tickets, totaling $11,340.68, in the names of
the employee, various members of her family, members of her daycare
provider’s family, and members of her neighbor’s family. In at
least one instance, the tickets were returned to the airline for a
cash refund. In this case, American Airlines issued two refund
checks, totaling $2,356.00, on May 10, 1990, to the employee and
her husband for tickets that were purchased on the same date. In
another instance, tickets, totaling $671.18, were issued in the
names of two family members for a trip to Hawaii beginning
July 12, 1989. Attendance records at the LAO indicate that the
employee began her vacation on July 11, 1989, and returned to work
on July 18, 1989.

On July 17, 1988, September 4, 1988, and November 6, 1988, three
cars were rented from the Hertz Corporation in the name of the
employee. Two of the cars were rented in Los Angeles; the other
car was rented in Sacramento. The rental agreements for these cars
totaled $484.12.

Payments That Benefited
the Travel Agent

From March 7, 1989, to June 23, 1989, the LAO purchased 18 airline
tickets, totaling $4,923.00, in the names of the travel agent, her

- boyfriend, and her relatives. In at least one instance, tickets
issued to the travel agent and to her family were returned to the
airline for a cash refund. On May 8, 1989, American Airlines

issued a refund check to the travel agent for $2,928.00. The
refund was for tickets issued to the travel agent and two members
of her family on May 4, 1989.

Payments That Benefited
the Employee’s Sister

On August 15, 1989, two airline tickets were issued for $80.00
each. One ticket was issued in the name of the employee’s sister,
and the other was issued in the name of the sister’s husband. On
November 9, 1989, four tickets, totaling $160.00, were issued in
the names of the employee’s sister and the sister’s husband. These
six tickets appear on the invoices that the United Airlines Travel
Plan billed to the LAO.

-16-



Payments That Benefited
Unknown Individuals

From March 23, 1989, to February 7, 1990, the United Airlines
Travel Plan billed the LAO for 81 airline tickets, totaling
$11,792.73. Fifty-seven of these tickets, totaling $6,426.18, were
issued in the names of individuals never employed by the LAO and
unknown to LAO management. The other 24 tickets, totaling
$5,366.55, were issued in the name of LAO employees who did not use
the tickets for travel. Twenty-two of these tickets were issued in
the name of an LAO official. The official stated that he did not
request the tickets and that he did not use any of the tickets.

Falsified Records
and Missing Documents

In the course of our investigation, we determined that many
revolving fund warrants and deposit slips reflecting unauthorized
transactions were missing from the LAO’s accounting office.
Invoices and documentation supporting improper payments for airline
tickets and car rentals were also missing. In addition, signatures
on revolving fund warrants appear falsified, and numerous improper
entries were made in the revolving fund ledger. We also determined
that funds were improperly deposited in the revolving fund to
compensate for some of the unauthorized disbursements. Further,
billings for airline tickets were overpaid, with the resulting
credit balance used to purchase unauthorized tickets.

The employee was responsible for issuing revolving fund warrants,
making revolving fund deposits, maintaining the revolving fund
ledger, and reconciling the ledger with bank statements issued by
the SCO. She was also responsible for receiving the airline
tickets for LAO employees who were authorized to travel on state
business and for scheduling invoices received from vendors and
submitting the schedules to the SCO for payment. The employee
appears to have destroyed the documents and falsified the records
to conceal the unauthorized disbursement and deposit transactions.

Of the more than 2,000 revolving fund warrants the LAO issued
during the period we examined, the employee issued or received all
72 that we determined were issued for unauthorized purposes.
Fifty-six of the 72 revolving fund warrants were missing from the
LAO’s accounting office. Some deposit slips connected with
deposits that were improperly made to the revolving fund were also
missing from the accounting office. Finally, some invoices and
supporting documentation connected with improper payments to the
United Airlines Travel Plan and to the Hertz Corporation for
airline tickets and rental cars were also missing. Since the
employee was the LAO employee primarily responsible for all
activities related to the revolving fund and for scheduling
invoices for payment, she appears to have destroyed documents in an
attempt to conceal the unauthorized disbursement and deposit
transactions we have identified.

-17-



The LAO uses two signatures when issuing revolving fund warrants.
The employee was authorized to co-sign the warrants, and her
signature appears on many of the unauthorized warrants. While the
employee’s signature on the wunauthorized warrants appears
authentic, many of the other signatures on the unauthorized
warrants appear to have been falsified. Forty-four of the 72
unauthorized revolving fund warrants were issued in the name of the
employee or her sister. The employee appears to have falsified the
signatures on the revolving fund warrants to avoid a second-party
review of the unauthorized disbursements.

Numerous false entries were made in the revolving fund ledger in an
attempt to conceal the unauthorized disbursements. Of the 72
revolving fund warrants issued for unauthorized transactions, 63
are recorded in the revolving fund ledger under a payee name other
than the name appearing on the face of the warrant. In addition,
38 of these 72 revolving fund warrants are recorded in the ledger
at amounts Tless than the face value of the warrants. Of these 38
warrants, 23 have a face value ranging from $1,000 to $5,000, yet
the amounts recorded in the ledger are usually one percent or
10 percent of the warrants’ value. In some instances, warrant
numbers, payees, and amounts in the Tledger for wunauthorized
transactions are mixed with information from authorized warrants
immediately preceding or following the unauthorized transactions.
A1l the entries in the revolving fund ledger that appear to be
connected with the 72 transactions resulting in a loss of state
funds are 1in the employee’s handwriting. The employee appears to
have falsified these entries 1in the revolving fund ledger in an
attempt to conceal the unauthorized transactions.

The LAO deposited an estimated $75,000.00 in the revolving fund.
To maintain the $75,000.00 balance, the LAO reimburses the
revolving fund for each disbursement made from it. However, the
employee was able to misappropriate more than $75,000.00 from the
fund by overdrawing the fund and making inappropriate deposits.
Since July 1989 the revolving fund has been consistently overdrawn
and was overdrawn by $20,611.50 as of February 28, 1990. In
addition, the employee appears to have improperly deposited into
the revolving fund at Tleast $15,342.60 in reimbursements for
expenditures that were not made from the revolving fund. The
employee appears to have made inappropriate deposits to the
revolving fund to compensate for some of the unauthorized
disbursements.

Finally, the employee scheduled some payments for the United
Airlines Travel Plan in excess of the amount actually billed. The
resulting credit balances allowed the employee to purchase
unauthorized airline tickets with these credit balances. The
employee was responsible for scheduling invoices and supporting
documentation connected with airline ticket purchases and for
submitting them to the SCO for payment. The employee appears to
have overpaid some of the billings to create credit balances so she

-18-



could subsequently purchase unauthorized airline tickets without
scheduling them for payment and review by another LAO employee.

Weaknesses in
Internal Controls

In the course of our investigation, we also identified weaknesses
in the LAO’s system of internal controls that enabled the employee
to conceal wunauthorized disbursements and deposits. The LAO did
not separate incompatible duties for revolving fund activities, nor
did the LAO perform necessary reconciliations for the fund. In
addition, the LAO did not establish proper collection procedures

for salary advances. Further, the LAO did not thoroughly review
documentation in support of schedules submitted to the SCO for
payment. As a result, the employee’s activities remained

undetected from October 1987 through January 1990.

Inadequate Separation of Duties

The employee was the LAO employee primarily responsible for all
activities related to the revolving fund. Her duties included
preparing and signing warrants, vrecording transactions in the
revolving fund ledger, accepting receipts and making deposits, and
reconciling the revolving fund ledger with the bank statements
issued by the SCO. Internal controls designed to ensure the
integrity of an accounting system would separate these duties among
two or more employees. The duties of receiving and depositing
remittances, preparing checks, signing ‘checks, recording
transactions, and reconciling bank statements are incompatible and
should be assigned to different employees. Assigning all these
duties to the employee enabled her to misappropriate state funds
from the revolving fund without detection by the LAO.

Reconciliations Not Performed

Although the employee was assigned the responsibility of
reconciling the vrevolving fund 1ledger with the bank statements
issued by the SCO, we found no evidence of any formal
reconciliation since June 30, 1986. We also found no evidence that
the resources available in the revolving fund were reconciled with
the cash the LA0O had advanced to the revolving fund. Internal
controls designed to ensure the integrity of an accounting system
would require that both reconciliations be performed on a periodic
basis. As previously discussed, the employee should not have had
the vresponsibility for reconciling the revolving fund because of
other incompatible responsibilities. Because the reconciliations
were not performed, the LAO was unaware that the revolving fund was
overdrawn and that the employee had misappropriated state funds
from the revolving fund.

-19-



Weaknesses in
Collection Procedures

The employee was the LAO employee primarily responsible for
receiving and depositing remittances for the revolving fund. The
remittances included repayment of salary advances issued to LAO
employees. The LAO allows employees to repay salary advances with
cash or with personal checks after they receive their payroll
warrants. A better method of collecting salary advances, which
would ensure proper accounting and collection of advances, would be
to offset the advance amount against the next regular payroll
warrant issued to the employee for the period covered by the
advance. This can be done by depositing the payroll warrant in the
revolving fund to clear the advance and issuing a revolving fund
warrant to the employee for any balance due. Allowing employees to
repay salary advances with cash or personal checks increases the
possibility that revolving fund money will be lost or stolen and
that salary advances will not be repaid promptly. Moreover,
assigning the employee the responsibility for receiving and
depositing cash was inappropriate because other incompatible
responsibilities enabled her to divert the cash for personal use
without detection.

Inadequate Review of
Supporting Documentation

Finally, the employee was responsible for scheduling invoices
received from vendors and for submitting the schedules to the SCO
for payment. LAO officials approve the schedules before submitting
them to the SCO; however, LAO officials approved some schedules for
payment that did not contain the proper supporting documents. For
example, airline ticket facsimiles included with each invoice were
not attached to and made a part of the support for any of the
schedules that reflected payments to the United Airlines
Travel Plan during the period of our review. We also found
examples of incomplete invoices attached to schedules that included
payments to the United Airlines Travel Plan. Further, schedules
submitted to obtain reimbursement for revolving fund disbursements
frequently included only a copy of the revolving fund warrant as
support for the disbursement rather than an invoice or other
evidence of a valid expenditure.

Internal controls designed to ensure the integrity of an accounting
system require that an employee other than the employee that
schedules the invoices for payment review the invoices and
supporting documentation to determine that authority exists to
obtain the goods or services, that the goods or services were
actually received, and that no prior payment was made. The absence
of a thorough review by LAO officials of the invoices and
supporting documents accompanying the schedules enabled the
employee to misappropriate state funds for the payment of
unauthorized airline tickets and car rentals.

-20-



Conclusion

The employee misappropriated as much as $119,079.88 in state funds
from the Legislative Analyst’s Office, and she falsified or
destroyed records and documents to conceal the unauthorized
disbursements and deposits. Weaknesses in the LAO’s system of
internal controls allowed the employee’s activities to remain
undetected from October 1987 through January 1990.

Recommendations

The LAO should refer the matter to the district attorney of
Sacramento County so that criminal charges can be brought against
the individuals who misappropriated state funds.

To recover the $119,079.88 in 1lost state funds, the LAO should
request that the state attorney general initiate civil proceedings
against any and all parties at fault.

To prevent or detect future misappropriations, the LAO should
improve its system of internal controls by taking the following
actions:

- Separate  incompatible duties related to revolving fund
activities;

- Ensure that all revolving fund reconciliations are performed
promptly by an employee who is not responsible for deposits or
disbursements;

- Collect revolving fund salary advances from the payroll
warrant issued for the period covered by the salary advance to
ensure prompt repayment and reduce the possibility that
revolving fund money will be lost or stolen; and

- Thoroughly review all claim schedules and supporting
documentation to ensure that the purchases are authorized,
that the invoices are for goods or services actually received,
and that no prior payments have been made.

AGENCY RESPONSE

The Legislative Analyst’s Office (LAO) took immediate action to
relieve the employee of her responsibilities and secure the area
over which she exercised control when the allegation of possible
misuse first surfaced. Following a brief internal investigation,
the LAO fired the employee. Subsequently, the employee, the
employee’s sister, and the travel agent pleaded guilty to criminal
indictments issued by the district attorney of Sacramento County.
To recover the misappropriated state funds, the LAO has requested
the State Attorney General’s Office to initiate civil proceedings
against any and all parties at fault.

-21-



To prevent a reoccurrence of the misappropriations, the LAO has
taken several actions to improve its systems of internal controls.
The LAO has reorganized its accounting and personnel function and
will establish procedures to ensure proper separation of duties
related to revolving fund activities. The LAO will thoroughly
review all claim schedules and supporting documentation to ensure
that payments are proper and will implement a computerized
accounting system. In addition, the LAO has contracted with the
State Controller’s office for a complete reconciliation of its
general ledger and for additional suggestions about system changes
that would further tighten its administrative procedures. Finally,
the LAO plans to hire an outside auditor to annually review its
internal control procedures and to audit its annual reconciliation
with the State Controller’s Office.

-22-



THE OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION
CASE 90018

ALLEGATION

Employees of the Department of Consumer Affairs improperly accepted
incentive pay for a physical fitness test even though they failed
the test or did not take the test.

RESULTS OF INVESTIGATION

We determined that an employee continued to receive incentive pay
for passing a physical fitness test even though she became
ineligible because she failed to take the required test. We
provided this information to the department, and the department
conducted an investigation of its physical fitness incentive
program. The investigation revealed that the employee we
identified had improperly received $325 in incentive pay for
physical fitness. The investigation further revealed that 15 more
employees had received unauthorized payments totaling $4,875.

According to the investigative report, the program was established
by the Tlabor agreement between the State and the California Union
of Safety Employees. An employee must pass a physical fitness test
each year to receive incentive pay of $65 per month. The
department has contracted with a private firm to administer the
tests and to notify the department’s personnel office of an
employee’s eligibility to continue receiving the monthly incentive
pay; however, the personnel office did not discontinue program
payments to the 16 employees as instructed by the private firm.
The employee we identified claimed that she had received no
notification of her ineligibility and that she thought she was
still eligible.

Conclusion

Employees of the Department of Consumer Affairs received incentive
pay for physical fitness after becoming ineligible because,
following notification of the employees’ ineligibility, the
department’s personnel office did not discontinue payments.

AGENCY RESPONSE

The department has initiated procedures to recover the overpayments
from each employee. To prevent further payment irregularities, the
department will verify the eligibility of each employee each
month. In addition, the department will provide an informational
memorandum outlining the program requirements to each employee who
participates in the program. Finally, the department will develop

-23-



an authorization form to maintain and update an employee’s program
status, a transaction report to identify employees receiving
incentive pay, and an administration manual that will include
instructions for processing and maintaining program documents.

-24-



THE OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION
CASE 9073

ALLEGATION

The Board of Vocational Nurse and Psychiatric Technician Examiners
failed to collect royalty fees from the publisher of its licensure
examination.

RESULTS OF INVESTIGATION

We determined that the board had awarded the publisher a contract
to develop and produce examinations for the licensure of vocational
nurses and psychiatric technicians. We further determined that the
board’s executive officer authorized the company to share the
examinations with the Arkansas State Board of Nursing for a royalty
fee payable to the board. Accordingly, we asked the internal
auditor for the Department of Consumer Affairs to determine if the
publisher had remitted any royalties to the board for the use of
the exam.

The internal auditor determined that the Arkansas board had paid
the publisher $607.60 in royalty fees in May 1989, and will pay the
publisher $691.60 in royalty fees in March 1990; however, the
internal auditor found no record of the publisher having remitted
any royalty fees to the State in accordance with the agreement.
The investigation further revealed that the publisher had failed to
remit royalty fees totaling $2,405.90 for the years 1986 through
1989.

Conclusion

The Board of Vocational Nurse and Psychiatric Technician Examiners
failed to collect royalty fees from the publisher of its licensure
examination.

AGENCY RESPONSE
The publisher remitted delinquent royalty fees totaling $2,405.90.
The internal auditor for the Department of Consumer Affairs will

monitor future reports of collections to ensure that royalty
payments are processed properly.

-25-



THE OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION
CASE 90030

ALLEGATION

An employee of the Department of Transportation uses a state credit
card for unofficial purposes.

RESULTS OF INVESTIGATION

We obtained invoices of purchases the employee charged to state
credit cards between August 1 and September 29, 1989. We reviewed
the 1invoices and identified costs of $714.71 that appear unrelated
to the conduct of official business. As a result of our inquiry,
the department had the Office of the California State Police
conduct an investigation. The state police concluded that the
employee had used state credit cards for unofficial purposes and
arrested the employee for embezzlement.

According to the investigative report, the employee operated a
state vehicle while performing his official duties and was
authorized to purchase needed services for the vehicle with its
assigned credit card. However, the report disclosed that rarely
would the employee need to purchase gasoline for a state vehicle
since the employee filled the vehicle’s tank at the state facility
each morning and his daily duties covered a radius of only 30 to 40
miles. Moreover, the vehicles the employee used had Targe gasoline
tanks and were properly maintained.

The employee admitted removing credit cards from state vehicles and
using them while on duty to purchase cigarettes, candy, sodas, and
to purchase petroleum products for his personal vehicle. Although
the employee admits that his behavior was wrong, he believes that
his conduct has not harmed anyone. ‘

Conclusion

An employee of the Department of Transportation misappropriated
state funds.

AGENCY RESPONSE

The department dismissed the employee from state service and will
pursue criminal prosecution against him.

-26-



THE OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION
CASE 9042

ALLEGATION

An employee of the Department of Transportation directed a
subordinate to wuse a state vehicle on state time to transport the
employee and his wife in a state vehicle for unofficial business.

RESULTS OF INVESTIGATION

We identified two witnesses who corroborated that the subordinate
used a state vehicle to transport the employee and his wife to the
airport for unofficial business.

As a result of our inquiry, the department conducted an
investigation and concluded that the employee had violated Title 2,
Section 599.802(d), of the California Code of Regulations.
Section 599.802(d) prohibits the use of a state vehicle for
personal needs not directly associated with the completion of
official business.

According to the investigative report, the employee’s wife is also
a state employee. The subordinate, while en route to the district
office in a state vehicle, took the employee and his wife to the
San Diego airport to depart on vacation. Since all the vehicle’s
occupants were state employees, the employee and subordinate
believed that they were not misusing a state vehicle. However, the
report further disclosed that the employee and his subordinate were
aware that state policy prohibits the use of state vehicles for
unofficial business.

Conclusion

In violation of Title 2, Section 599.802(d), of the California Code
of Regulations, an employee of the Department of Transportation
used a state vehicle to conduct unofficial business.

AGENCY RESPONSE
The employee’s salary was reduced five percent, from $3165 to $3007
per month, for a period of three months. In addition, the

employee’s superiors will remind all their employees of the proper
use of state vehicles.

-27-



THE OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION
CASE 90093

ALLEGATION

An employee of the Department of Transportation uses a state
vehicle for unofficial business.

RESULTS OF INVESTIGATION

Title 2, Section 599.802 (d), of the California Code of Regulations
prohibits the use of a state vehicle for personal business. For
approximately three weeks, a witness observed the employee use a
state vehicle for transporting gardening equipment and tools to a
vacant residence. The vehicle remained parked at the residence,
usually between the hours of 1:30 p.m. and 4:00 p.m. On occasion,
the witness also saw the vehicle at the residence during the
evenings and on Saturdays.

As a result of our inquiry, the department conducted an
investigation and concluded that the employee had violated state
regulations prohibiting the use of a state vehicle for personal
needs not directly associated with the completion of official
business. The employee was reportedly assigned to work at a
construction site, and he was authorized to commute in his assigned
state vehicle. For approximately three weeks, the employee used
his state vehicle to carry gardening equipment and tools to his
rental property, which is located approximately 1.5 miles from his
personal residence. However, the employee charged vacation to
compensate for his absence during normal working hours.

Conclusion

An employee of the Department of Transportation violated state
regulations when he used a state vehicle for unofficial business.

AGENCY RESPONSE
The employee received a reprimand and a warning that the misuse of
a state vehicle is grounds for punitive action. The employee’s

supervisor also counseled the employee on departmental directives
regarding the appropriate use of a state vehicle.

-28-



THE OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION
CASE 9059

ALLEGATION

An employee of the Department of Motor Vehicles sells merchandise
during normal working hours.

RESULTS OF INVESTIGATION

As a result of our inquiry, the department conducted an
investigation and concluded that the employee sold merchandise
during normal working hours. According to the employee’s manager,
the employee admitted selling merchandise, such as watches, dolls,
and candles, on state property and stated that she would stop the
activity immediately. The employee’s manager further concluded
that other employees within the employee’s unit were also violating
department policy by selling items during normal working hours to
raise funds for local schools.

According to Section 4.050 of the Department of Motor Vehicles’
Administrative Policy Manual, employees can neither sell
merchandise during office hours nor sell merchandise at any
department facility. The department defines office hours to
include break times and lunch periods.

Conclusion

The employee violated department policy selling merchandise during
office hours and on department property.

AGENCY RESPONSE

The employee’s manager admonished all employees within the
employee’s unit that the department not only prohibits employees
from selling merchandise during office hours, but it also prohibits
employees from selling merchandise on department property. By
memorandum, the employee’s manager reminded all staff under her
supervision of the provisions of Section 4.050 of the department’s
Administrative Policy Manual.

-29-



THE OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION
CASE 9055

ALLEGATION

Two employees of the Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control use
state telephones for unofficial purposes.

RESULTS OF INVESTIGATION

We obtained Tlong-distance telephone 1listings for the employees’
state telephones. We reviewed the listings and identified charges
that appeared unrelated to the conduct of any official state
business. As a result of our inquiry, the department conducted an
investigation and concluded that one of the employees had made
personal Tlong-distance calls that cost the department a total of
$163.61. The department also concluded that the other employee had
made personal long-distance calls that cost the department $24.68.

Conclusion
Two employees used state telephones for unofficial purposes.
AGENCY RESPONSE
The department directed the employees to reimburse the department a
total of $188.29 for the cost of their personal Tong-distance

telephone calls. The department also counseled the employees
concerning the proper use of state telephones.

-30-



THE OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION
CASE 9048

ALLEGATION

An employee with the Department of Corrections used a state vehicle
to commute between her home and her headquarters.

RESULTS OF INVESTIGATION

We determined that the employee was authorized to conduct official
business in a state vehicle. According to the employee’s
supervisor, no other employees were using the state vehicle, so he
encouraged the employee in question to use the state vehicle to
avoid reimbursing her for using her private vehicle on official
business. However, according to the vehicle’s monthly travel log,
of the 19 trips the employee took in the state vehicle, 11 were
exclusively between her home and her headquarters.

We forwarded the information to the secretary of the Youth and
Adult Correctional Agency for further investigation. The secretary
determined that on five occasions the employee used the state
vehicle, she was departing or vreturning from official business.
The secretary also determined that on some occasions the employee
worked overtime and used the state vehicle to return home.
However, the employee conceded that she had used the state vehicle
on a few occasions for the exclusive purpose of commuting between
her residence and headquarters. In addition, the employee’s
supervisor admitted that he had authorized the employee to take the
state vehicle home on occasion. According to the investigative
report, the employee claimed the vehicle would be safer in her
garage than parked overnight at the office because vandals had
previously damaged state vehicles parked overnight at the office.

Conclusion

An employee of the Department of Corrections used a state vehicle
for commuting purposes, and the employee’s supervisor improperly
authorized the employee to store the state vehicle at her
residence.

AGENCY RESPONSE

The employee and her supervisor were reminded of provisions in the
State Administrative Manual concerning the proper use and storage
of state vehicles. The department took no other corrective action
against them because they both have a history of lengthy and loyal
service to the State, they have no other offenses recorded against
them, and, under the circumstances, their misconduct does not

-31-



warrant formal disciplinary action. In addition, the supervisor
and the employee stated that in the future they will comply with
the policy concerning the storage and operation of state vehicles.

-32-



THE OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION
CASE 9039

ALLEGATION

An official at the Correctional Training Facility coerced
panelists to modify the ratings they gave candidates who were
interviewing for positions with the facility so that the official
could hire candidates of his choice.

RESULTS OF INVESTIGATION

We determined that the official chaired a panel that interviewed
candidates for positions at the facility. We contacted two other
members of the interview panel and determined that the official
directed one of the panelists to raise the rating she gave a
candidate. When the panelist objected, the official reminded the
panelist that he was her supervisor. Further, the official
increased the rating the other panelist gave the same candidate so
that the candidate could achieve the highest rating. Finally, the
panelists stated that the official also attempted to influence
their ratings of other candidates who were also competing for
positions.

The facility conducted an investigation and concluded that the
official improperly influenced a panelist to change her rating and
improperly increased the rating of the other panelist for the same
candidate. According to the investigative report, the official
admitted changing one panelist’s score. He also admitted asking
the other panelist to change her score; however, he denied ordering
the panelist to change her score. According to the other panelist,
however, the official’s demeanor towards the panelist indicated
that the official was ordering the panelist to change her rating.
The report also revealed that the official’s tactics significantly
affected the panel’s results.

Conclusion
The official coerced panelists to modify the scores they gave
candidates and changed the score one panelist gave a candidate so
the official could hire a candidate of his choice.
AGENCY RESPONSE

The Correctional Training Facility suspended the official from
state service for 10 days.

-33-



THE OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION
CASE 90026

ALLEGATION

An employee of the Department of Corrections improperly accepted
the free use of equipment from a vendor who conducts business with
the department.

RESULTS OF INVESTIGATION

We determined that the department purchases a significant amount of
equipment from the vendor and that the employee approves some of
the purchases. In addition, we interviewed a witness who
corroborated that the vendor loaned a trencher to the employee so
the employee could install a sprinkler system in his yard. The
employee reportedly retained the trencher for approximately two
months without paying rental fees to the vendor. We interviewed
another witness who confirmed that the employee had a trencher
during the same period of time and that the employee had stored the
trencher in his garage.

We forwarded the allegation to the secretary of the Youth and Adult
Correctional Agency for investigation. The secretary concluded
that the employee violated departmental conflict-of-interest
regulations by accepting free use of equipment from a vendor who
conducts business with the Department of Corrections. The
department prohibits employees from either soliciting or receiving,
directly or indirectly, any fee, commission, gratuity, or gift from
any organization or person that does business with the State.
According to the investigative report, the employee obtained the
trencher from the vendor’s sales representative who frequently
lends equipment to the vendor’s regular customers. The trencher
was delivered by the representative to the employee’s residence,
and he also retrieved it from the employee’s residence,
approximately two months Tlater. According to the representative,
no conditions were attached to the loan. The representative also
stated that the vendor normally rents the trencher for $135 per
day.

The employee claims that he and the vendor are close friends and
that he borrowed the trencher from the vendor. Since he and the
vendor are close friends, he considers the transaction as a
borrowing arrangement between friends. The employee established
his friendship with the vendor by going out to dinner with the
vendor and his wife. However, on those occasions, the employee
always paid for his dinner and drinks. The employee further
defends his behavior by claiming that he lacks formal training on
the proper relationship between a state employee and a vendor.

-34-



The vendor refuted the employee’s claim of an existing personal
relationship. He further stated that he only knows the employee
through business dealings with the department and that he was
unaware that the employee had borrowed a trencher for his personal
use. In addition, two other employees of the vendor also denied
knowing that the employee had borrowed a trencher.

Considering these statements and the details presented by the
vendor’s sales representative, the investigator concluded that the
representative had actually loaned the trencher to the employee and
that the employee had not paid a rental fee. The investigator
further concluded that the employee occupies a position within the
department that allows him to significantly influence purchases and
capital outlays made by the department. In support of this
finding, the investigator reviewed 18 purchases in which the vendor
was the successful bidder. He determined that the employee had
solicited the price quotes for 10 of the orders and that the
purchases cost a total of $29,898.85. Finally, the investigator
determined that the employee was familiar with the rules and
regulations governing the acceptance of gratuities considering the
emp]oy$e's length of state service and the responsible positions he
has held.

Conclusion

An employee of the Department of Corrections improperly accepted
the free use of a trencher from a vendor who does business with the
department. In doing so, the employee violated departmental
conflict-of-interest regulations that forbid employees from
accepting gratuities from vendors who do business with the
department.

AGENCY RESPONSE

The department issued a Tletter of reprimand to the employee that
will remain in his personnel folder for one year. The letter
contains departmental regulations concerning the acceptance of
gratuities, and it summarizes the investigative findings against
the employee. The 1letter also warns the employee that the
department will take formal adverse action against him if he
commits similar misconduct in the future. Also, in view of the
employee’s position, he should obtain price quotes from a broader
selection of vendors, and his field staff should make all required
visits to vendors. However, if the employee ever feels compelled
to visit a vendor, he must inform his supervisor of the reason for
the visit.

-35-



THE OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION
CASE 90062

ALLEGATION

The California Medical Facility violated state regulations by
appointing ineligible employees to three vacant positions.

RESULTS OF INVESTIGATION

Section 12439 of the California Government Code requires the state
controller to abolish any state position that was continuously
vacant from October 1 through June 30 of the preceding fiscal
year. According to officials with the Department of Corrections,
state agencies temporarily transfer employees to vacant positions
to avoid Tlosing the positions when the agencies are unable to find
qualified personnel to fill the vacant positions. We obtained
evidence that, during fiscal year 1989-90, the facility charged
payroll payments for a personnel assistant and two office
assistants to vacant positions for a groundskeeper, a carpenter
apprentice, and a painter apprentice. Therefore, it appears that
the facility falsified its payroll records to protect the vacant
positions.

As a result of our inquiry, the Department of Corrections conducted
an investigation and concluded that the facility had appointed
three ineligible employees to the vacant positions and that the
facility had improperly charged payroll payments to the vacant
positions to avoid losing the positions. According to the
investigative: report, the appointments were made by an
inexperienced personnel assistant who was unfamiliar with the
personnel classification process.

Conclusion
The California Medical Facility appointed ineligible employees
to vacant positions and improperly charged payroll payments to the
vacant positions to avoid losing the positions.
AGENCY RESPONSE
The department directed the California Medical Facility to cancel
the improper personnel appointments. The department corrected the

facility’s payroll vrecords to properly account for the payments
improperly charged to the vacant positions.

-36-



THE OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION
CASE 90034

ALLEGATION

Officials of the University of California, San Francisco, permitted
a private enterprise free use of university facilities.

RESULTS OF INVESTIGATION

We determined that the former director of the university’s
audiology clinic had allowed an independent vendor of hearing aids
free use of university facilities for approximately 11 years. The
vendor reportedly agreed not to sell hearing aids through other
outlets and to submit his price schedule to the university for
approval. The former director of the clinic did not formalize the
agreement with the vendor, and the vendor was not required to
reimburse the university for the use of its facilities. In 1986,
the former director reportedly requested the vendor pay the
university $2,000 per month for the use of the facilities.
Subsequently, the current director reportedly requested the vendor
remit $125 to the university for each hearing aid the vendor sold.

As a result of our inquiry, the internal auditor at the university
conducted an investigation and concluded that the arrangement
between the vendor and the university was irregular and violated
university procurement policy. According to the investigative
report, the vendor was allowed to occupy space at the university
under a verbal agreement granted by the former and current
directors of the audiology clinic. The agreement was intended to
benefit clinic patients, and the only condition placed on the
vendor was that patients be charged below-market prices for the
hearing aids. The vendor did not pay rent or otherwise reimburse
the university for the use of the facilities until 1986. The
internal auditor confirmed that, in October 1986, the vendor began
paying the university for the use of the facilities at a rate of
$2,000 per month; however, the auditor found no sound accounting
basis to establish the rate. The internal auditor also confirmed
that the vendor paid the university $13,500 for hearing aids sold
to university patients and that all payments were properly
deposited, recorded, and used to offset expenses at the clinic.

Conclusion
Officials at the University of California, San Francisco, provided

a private enterprise free use of university facilities in violation
of university procurement policy. ’

-37-



AGENCY RESPONSE
The university formally notified the vendor to remove all his

equipment and to vacate the occupied space. Henceforth, the
university will assume responsibility for hearing aid services.

-38-



THE OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION
CASE 9058

ALLEGATION

An employee of the Employment Development Department uses state
equipment and state time to conduct personal business.

RESULTS OF INVESTIGATION

We reviewed the data on three computer disks and found a federal
income tax program on two of the disks and federal tax forms and
three files of completed income tax returns on the third disk. We
determined that one of the completed tax returns on the third disk
was the employee’s 1987 tax return and that the other two files
contained the 1987 tax return of another taxpayer. As a result of
our inquiry, the department conducted an investigation and
concluded that the employee had used a state computer on state time
to record the tax information that we found on the disks.

According to the investigative report, the employee admitted using
a state computer and approximately 32 hours of state time to
prepare the tax information. The employee also gave a fourth disk
to the investigators upon which he had recorded a personal letter
and information relating to his military unit. Considering the
employee’s grade classification, the department determined that the
employee’s use of state time to conduct personal business cost the
state $612.48 in wages, and the four disks he used to record the
data cost the state $6.28.

Conclusion

An employee of the Employment Development Department used state
equipment on state time for unofficial purposes.

AGENCY RESPONSE

The department issued a written reprimand to the employee that will
remain in his personnel folder for six months. In taking
corrective action, the department considered the employee’s
cooperative attitude, his admission of misconduct, the remorse he
displayed, and his promise not to repeat the conduct. Moreover,
the department found no other evidence to prove other misdeeds by
the employee.

-39-



THE OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION
CASE 9071

ALLEGATION

An employee of the Department of Rehabilitation claims more hours
than she works.

RESULTS OF INVESTIGATION

We received an wunofficial log indicating that the employee failed
to properly record her attendance. We compared the unofficial log
with the employee’s time and attendance reports and determined that
the employee claimed 76 more hours than were recorded on the log.
We also interviewed two witnesses who corroborated the allegation.
One of the witnesses stated that the employee came to work late,
took 1long Tlunches, and departed early. The witness further stated
that the employee would admit where she was when she was late for
work and that the employee does not perform official duties outside
of her normal workplace. Finally, the employee’s supervisor had
also received an unofficial 1log indicating that the employee was
not properly recording her daily attendance; however, the
supervisor did not investigate the matter. Instead, the supervisor
issued an office memorandum concerning the proper method of
reporting attendance.

We referred the information to the secretary of the Health and
Welfare Agency for further investigation. The secretary found that
the employee had not properly recorded five hours of vacation time
on her attendance reports but was unable to substantiate any other
reporting irregularities in the employee’s attendance. However,
the investigative report disclosed that the employee’s supervisor
allowed her subordinates to arrive Tlate for work, take extended
lunches, and Tleave work early. The supervisor permitted the
irregular attendance as long as the employees worked additional
hours to make up for their absences; however, the supervisor failed
to keep records of the hours the employees allegedly worked to
compensate for their absences. In addition, the supervisor
improperly granted her subordinates eight hours leave for National
Secretary Week and allowed them to wuse the leave one hour at a
time.

Conclusion

An employee of the Department of Rehabilitation failed to record
five hours of vacation time on her attendance report. The
employee’s supervisor failed to ensure that her subordinates
maintained accurate time and attendance reports, and she improperly
granted her subordinates leave to which they were not entitled.

-40-



AGENCY RESPONSE

The department will adjust the employee’s vacation balance to
record the five hours of vacation time the employee failed to
record. The employee’s supervisor has implemented a formal system
of time reporting, and the supervisor will more closely monitor her
subordinates’ attendance.

-41-



THE OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION
CASE 90039

ALLEGATION

An employee of the Department of Health Services retains future
fare discounts received as a result of travel on state business and
uses the discounts for her personal benefit.

RESULTS OF INVESTIGATION

According to Section 0741 of the State Administrative Manual, bonus
points or premiums received as a result of travel on state business
are state property and must be surrendered to the employee’s
accounting office.

We determined that, while the employee was traveling on state
business, she accumulated frequent flyer bonus points through an
airline’s frequent travelers’ program. We obtained a copy of the
employee’s profile from the airline, compared it with her travel
expense claim for January 1990, and determined that she was awarded
a total of 1,000 bonus points for travel on state business during
that month. We also determined that the employee belongs to
frequent travelers’ programs provided by two other airlines and
that the employee had accumulated 47,273 bonus points through the
frequent travelers’ programs of all three airlines. Moreover, the
employee had to request the bonus points when purchasing her
tickets from the three airlines.

We forwarded the allegation to the secretary of the Health and
Welfare Agency for investigation. According to the investigative
report, the State has no established procedure enabling employees
to transfer ownership of discounts or certificates they earn at
state expense. Moreover, it would be inappropriate to take
corrective action against the subject of this investigation because
many other state employees have not surrendered the bonus points
and premiums they earned at state expense.

Conclusion

An employee of the Department of Health Services failed to
surrender the bonus points to her accounting office in accordance
with the State Administrative Manual; however, the department has
not established procedures to allow the employee to surrender bonus
points she obtained while traveling at state expense.

-42-



AGENCY RESPONSE

The department will counsel the employee and will issue a
memorandum to all departmental employees informing them of their
responsibility regarding the accrual of frequent flyer mileage and
other such bonuses.

-43-



THE OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION
CASE 90015

ALLEGATION

An employee of the Department of Health Services used a state
vehicle to conduct personal business.

RESULTS OF INVESTIGATION

We determined that the Department of General Services had assigned
the vehicle to the employee from December 18, 1989, to
January 2, 1990. We contacted the employee’s supervisor to
determine if the employee was using the state vehicle to conduct
official business over the weekend. The supervisor could not
explain the employee’s use of the state vehicle.

As a result of our inquiry, the department conducted an
investigation and concluded that the employee used the vehicle to
go shopping at two retail outlets on Saturday, December 30, 1989.

Conclusion
The employee used a state vehicle to conduct personal business.
AGENCY RESPONSE

By memorandum, the department directed the employee to reimburse
the state for the mileage costs incurred while using the state
vehicle for personal purposes. In addition, the department
counseled the employee concerning the proper use of a state vehicle
and warned the employee that any vehicle misuse in the future could
result in serious disciplinary action.

-44-



THE OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION
CASE 9027

ALLEGATION

An employee of the Department of Social Services retains discounts
on future fares received as a result of travel on state business
and uses the discounts for his personal benefit.

RESULTS OF INVESTIGATION

We determined that the employee, while traveling on state business,
accumulated frequent flyer bonus points through an airline’s
frequent travelers’ program. According to Section 0741 of the
State Administrative Manual, bonus points or premiums received as a
result of travel on state business are state property and must be
surrendered to the employee’s accounting office.

We obtained the employee’s account profile from the airline,
compared it with his travel-expense claims for the period of
March 1988 through February 1989, and determined that the employee
was awarded a total of 83,500 bonus miles while traveling
11,460 miles on state business. We also determined that the
airline awarded four certificates to the employee for 80,000 of the
bonus miles. The certificates included free flights to anywhere in
the continental United States and free lodging.

We forwarded the information to the secretary of the Health and
Welfare Agency to complete the investigation. The secretary
concluded that the employee no longer accrues frequent flyer bonus
points while traveling on state business and that the credits the
employee earned while traveling on state business cannot be
transferred to the State.

According to the investigative report, the State can only retain
employee accrued frequent flyer credits and destroy them on their
expiration date. Also, the airlines no longer designate the dollar
value of credits. As a result, the secretary has further concluded
that the State is unable to seek restitution from the employee for
any personal travel he gained from using credits he earned while
traveling on state business.

Conclusion
In violation of Section 0741 of the State Administrative Manual, an
employee of the Department of Social Services retained and used

frequent flyer credits that he earned while traveling on state
business.

-45-



AGENCY RESPONSE

The employee received an informal reprimand for retaining and using
frequent flyer credits that he earned while traveling on state
business. The department took no other action against the employee
because he had ceased acquiring or using such credits before the
investigation, because he fully cooperated with investigators, and
because he promised to avoid any further violations. Moreover,
according to the report, the State did not suffer any economic loss
because the credits were nontransferable, and airlines no longer
designate the dollar value of frequent flyer credits.

-46-



THE OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION
CASE 9056

ALLEGATION
An employee of the State Department of Education uses a state
computer and a state telephone to conduct personal business on
state time.

RESULTS OF INVESTIGATION

We obtained a computer disk containing unofficial documents that
the employee allegedly prepared on state time using his state

computer. We also interviewed two witnesses who observed the
employee using a state computer on state time to prepare the
unofficial documents. The witnesses also observed the employee
using his state telephone to conduct personal business on state
time.

We forwarded the information to the superintendent of public
instruction for  further investigation. According to the
investigative report, the employee admitted using his state
computer to prepare unofficial documents on state time. He also
admitted using his state telephone to conduct personal business on
state time. Finally, the employee admitted that he made and
received other unofficial calls on his state telephone during
breaks and Tunch periods.

According to the investigative report, the employee defended his
behavior by claiming that he was unaware of departmental rules
concerning incompatible activities. Moreover, he said that he
prepared the unofficial documents on the computer to familiarize
himself with the equipment.

Conclusion
An employee of the State Department of Education used a state
computer and a state telephone to conduct personal business on
state time.
AGENCY RESPONSE
The employee was counseled concerning his prohibited activities.
In taking corrective action, the department considered that he was

on probationary status and that he may have been unaware of
departmental rules concerning the use of state resources.

-47-



THE OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION
CASE 9060

ALLEGATION

An employee of the State Department of Education retains future
fare discounts on future fares received as a result of travel on
state business and uses the discounts for his personal benefit.

RESULTS OF INVESTIGATION

According to Section 0741 of the State Administrative Manual, bonus
points or premiums received as a result of travel on state business
are state property and must be surrendered to the employee’s
accounting office.

We determined that the employee accumulated frequent flyer bonus
points through the frequent traveler programs of several airlines.
We also determined that, to obtain the bonus points, the employee
would have had to have requested the points from the ticket agent
when purchasing the ticket. We obtained the employee’s account
profiles from the airlines and compared them with the travel
expense claims he submitted from June 1988 through September 1989.
During that period, the employee was awarded 48,070 bonus miles
while traveling on state business.

In August 1989, the department reminded the employee that the
personal use of any bonus points obtained by traveling at state
expense is prohibited. The department also asked the employee to
transfer any credits he earns for business travel to a special
account the department was establishing for that purpose; however,
the employee had not transferred the bonus points in accordance
with departmental instructions.

We forwarded the information to the superintendent of Public
Instruction for further investigation. The superintendent
confirmed that the employee had retained frequent flyer bonus
points as a result of travel on state business and determined that
the employee had redeemed 20,000 bonus points for official travel.
However, the superintendent concluded that the employee was unable
to transfer the bonus points to the department because the
department’s accounting office had no established process for
receiving the bonus points and because the airlines would not
permit the transfer of the bonus points from the individual to the
department. The superintendent further concluded that the employee
had redeemed the bonus points for travel related to official
business.

-48-



Conclusion

An employee of the State Department of Education failed to
surrender the bonus points to his accounting office in accordance
with the State Administrative Manual. However, the employee used
the bonus points for travel related to official business, and the
department has not established procedures to allow the employee to
surrender bonus points he obtains while traveling at state expense.

AGENCY RESPONSE

The department again reminded the employee that state regulations
prohibit him from using any bonus points he receives as a result of
travel at state expense for unofficial purposes and that he must
use any award of bonus points for only official business.

-49-



THE OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION
CASE 90079

ALLEGATION

Officials of the California School for the Deaf do not comply with
state regulations in disposing of state equipment.

RESULTS OF INVESTIGATION

Section 8640 of the State Administrative Manual requires a
department to obtain approval from the Department of General
Services’ Property Reutilization before disposing of state
property. The department must also prepare a property survey
report on Standard Form 152 when disposing of the state property.
Section 7210 of the State Department of Education Administrative
Manual provides that, when equipment is no longer needed, it may be
traded, transferred, sold, or junked. To properly dispose of state
equipment, the vresponsible supervisor must identify the equipment
in a memorandum to the business service office. The office’s
property clerk examines the equipment, determines the best method
of disposing it, and prepares the Form 152 if the business service
office approves disposing of the equipment. In addition, the clerk
informs the supervisor of the office’s action.

As a result of our inquiry, the superintendent of the school
conducted an investigation and concluded that his staff did not
dispose of equipment as required by Section 8640 of the State
Administrative Manual and Section 7210 of the State Department of
Education Administrative Manual. According to the investigative
report, school officials had allowed subordinates to approve the
disposal of school equipment and had allowed school employees to
take the equipment for their personal use. For example, school
officials permitted an employee to take for his personal use a
three-wheel grinder, a refrigerator, folding chairs, and air
compressors.

Conclusion

Officials of the California School for the Deaf violated state
regulations and State Department of Education guidelines in
disposing of state equipment.

AGENCY RESPONSE

The employee was directed to return the grinder, which he had
recently received. The school superintendent directed the school’s
business manager and chief of plant operations to ensure that the
school complies with state regulations in disposing of state

-50-



property. The school superintendent stated that, in the future,
the school will comply with all regulations in disposing of state
equipment.

-51-



THE OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION
CASE 90057

ALLEGATION

An employee of the Department of Food and Agriculture files
inaccurate time and attendance reports.

RESULTS OF INVESTIGATION

We received two unofficial lTogs of the employee’s attendance. One
of the Tlogs reflected the employee’s informal record of her
attendance. We compared the 1logs with the employee’s official
attendance reports and found that the time recorded on the logs
disagreed with the time reported on the employee’s official
attendance reports. Moreover, it appeared that the employee was
accumulating and charging compensatory time off without recording
on her official attendance reports the additional time worked and
leave subsequently taken. In addition, we identified two witnesses
who stated that the employee did not keep regular work hours.

As a result of our inquiry, the department investigated the matter
and determined that the employee failed to report over 80 hours of
compensatory time off that she had earned and used over a period of
seven months. According to the investigative report, the
employee’s informal attendance records were more accurate than her
official attendance records, and the employee’s supervisor
certified that the employee’s informal attendance records were
accurate. The employee has since revised and submitted official
attendance reports to properly record her attendance for the
seven-month period.

Conclusion

An employee of the Department of Food and Agriculture filed
inaccurate time and attendance reports.

AGENCY RESPONSE
The employee’s supervisor directed all employees who accrue and use

. compensatory time off to accurately record their activities on
their official attendance reports.

-52-



THE OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION
CASE 90037

ALLEGATION

An employee of the Department of Food and Agriculture used a state
vehicle to conduct personal business.

RESULTS OF INVESTIGATION

We determined that the department had assigned a state vehicle to
the employee. We contacted a witness who stated that he saw a
woman and a boy leave the state vehicle and enter a restaurant at
6:15 p.m. According to the witness, his wife also observed the
state vehicle in the restaurant’s parking 1lot. Title 2,
Section 599.802(d), of the California Code of Regulations prohibits
the use of a state vehicle for personal business.

As a vresult of our inquiry, the department conducted an
investigation and concluded that the employee had used the vehicle
to transport herself and a small child to the restaurant. The
department also concluded that the employee had departed work at
5:00 p.m. and was not on official business. According to the
investigative report, the employee claimed that she used the state
vehicle to conduct unofficial business because her personal vehicle
needed repairs.

Conclusion

An employee of the Department of Food and Agriculture used a state
vehicle to conduct unofficial business.

AGENCY RESPONSE

The department formally admonished the employee, informing her that
she had engaged in improper governmental activity and had violated
State rules and regulations by using a state vehicle to conduct
unofficial business. In addition, the employee was counseled that
she will receive harsher disciplinary measures and no longer have
access to state vehicles if she commits a similar misconduct in the
future. Finally, the employee was informed that her vehicle use
will be closely monitored for an undisclosed period of time.

-53-



THE OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION
CASE 90017

ALLEGATION

An employee of the Department of Forestry and Fire Protection was
improperly promoted to a position that she was not eligible to
assume.

RESULTS OF INVESTIGATION

We contacted the State Personnel Board and determined that the
employee’s name did not appear on the eligibility Tlist for
promotion to the position she obtained and that the employee was
ineligible for a 1lateral transfer into the position she obtained.
As a vresult of our inquiry, the State Personnel Board conducted an
investigation and concluded that the employee received an illegal
promotion.

Conclusion

"An employee of the Department of Forestry and Fire Protection
received an illegal promotion.

AGENCY RESPONSE

The board directed the department to void the employee’s
appointment and to return the employee to her previous position.
The board concluded that the employee and the department acted in
good faith. Therefore, the board allowed the employee to retain
the compensation she earned in the higher position.

-54-



THE OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION
CASE 90056

ALLEGATION

An employee of the Department of Fish and Game allowed state fish
pumps to remain unprotected during the winter months of 1988-89 and
1989-90 so that he could store his motor home in a state facility
where the equipment should have been stored.

RESULTS OF INVESTIGATION

As a result of our inquiry, the department conducted an
investigation and concluded that the employee had improperly stored
his motor home in a departmental maintenance shed. According to
the investigative report, the shed is the authorized storage area
for three state fish pumps and because of the size of the
employee’s motor home, the employee had left one of the fish pumps
outside during the winter months of 1989 and 1990. A fish pump is
a device used to transfer trout and salmon into trucks from state
fish ponds and raceways--long concrete ponds. Then the trucks
transport the fish to various streams and lakes. According to the
employee, the fish pumps were completely winterized and covered
whenever they were stored outside. The investigator examined the
fish pumps and found them in excellent condition.

Conclusion

An employee of the Department of Fish and Game improperly stored
his motor home in a state facility.

AGENCY RESPONSE
The regional supervisor reprimanded the employee and directed him

to remove his motor home from the maintenance shed. Thereafter,
the employee stored the motor home at his state residence.

-55-



THE OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION
CASE 90014

ALLEGATION

An employee of the Department of Parks and Recreation used a state
vehicle for personal purposes.

RESULTS OF INVESTIGATION

The employee was reportedly observed using a state vehicle for
personal business on a Saturday. We determined that the employee
obtained the state vehicle from the Department of General Services
on a Friday. We contacted the department to determine if the
employee was conducting official business. As a result of our
inquiry, the department conducted an investigation and confirmed
that the employee used the vehicle to go shopping on a Saturday.
According to a departmental official, the employee was scheduled to
perform official duties away from her headquarters the following
Tuesday. Because the following Monday was a state holiday, the
employee parked her personal car near the state garage and picked
up the state vehicle on Friday. The official stated that employees
routinely check out state vehicles on a Friday when they must leave
before 7:00 a.m. on the following Monday to perform official duties
away from their headquarters.

Conclusion

An employee of the Department of Parks and Recreation used a state
vehicle to conduct personal business.

AGENCY RESPONSE

The employee was counseled on the proper use of a state vehicle.

-56-



THE OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION
CASE 90045

ALLEGATION

An employee of the Office of Traffic Safety claims more hours than
she actually works, and she claims reimbursement for travel
expenses she did not incur.

RESULTS OF INVESTIGATION

We determined that the employee or the office timekeeper records
the employee’s absences on a daily itinerary sheet. In addition,
the employee records the hours she works on her flextime reports.
We compared some of the employee’s daily itinerary sheets with her
official attendance reports for a period of approximately eight
months and determined that she claimed 99.75 hours more on her
official attendance reports than were recorded on her daily
itineraries. We also compared some of the employee’s flextime
reports with her official time and attendance reports for a period
of approximately three months and determined that the employee
claimed 73.50 hours more on her official attendance reports than
she recorded on the flextime reports. One witness stated that she
and four other witnesses knew that the employee was frequently
absent from work and that the employee failed to charge formal
leave to compensate for her absences. We identified travel
expenses that the employee claimed she incurred on three dates that
her daily itinerary sheet and/or her flextime report indicates she
was absent from work.

We forwarded the information to the secretary of the Business,
Transportation, and Housing Agency for further investigation. The
investigation revealed that the itineraries are unofficial
documents used to advise office personnel of an employee’s absence
from the office. They are not official documentation of the hours
an employee works or is absent from work. Flextime reports are
also unofficial documents that employees use in filling out their
official attendance reports. The investigation further revealed
that employees are permitted to work flexible work schedules
wherein the employees are required to be at work during certain
core hour periods. They are not required to charge formal leave to
compensate for absences that occur outside of these core hour
periods as long as they work a total of 40 hours each week.

According to the investigative report, the employee maintained
personal notes reflecting the hours she worked. The investigators
reviewed the employee’s official attendance reports, unofficial
itineraries, flextime reports, and personal notes. They concluded
that the employee was not required to charge formal leave for some

-57-



absences because the absences did not occur during the designated
core hour periods or because the employee may have completed her
40-hour work week or used overtime that she had previously
accrued. However, most of her unreported absences apparently
occurred because the employee’s supervisor authorized the employee
to work at home to compensate for absences due to the illness of a
member of the employee’s family. For example, the employee
reportedly worked sufficient overtime during one month to
compensate for 56 hours of sick leave and vacation that the
employee had not claimed on her official attendance report for that
month. Finally, the investigators concluded that the employee had
incurred mileage expenses while working overtime on two of the
dates in question and that she had inadvertently charged mileage
expense for the wrong day on the other date.

Conclusion

There is insufficient evidence to support the allegation that the
employee claimed more hours than she worked or claimed
reimbursement for travel expenses she did not incur. However, the
employee did file inaccurate time and attendance reports, and her
supervisor permitted the misconduct.

AGENCY RESPONSE

The Office of Traffic Safety will instruct all employees to follow
state procedures when recording overtime worked and to document all
overtime worked and leave taken. To ensure against any
reoccurrence of this activity, all personnel in the employee’s work
group category will submit biweekly flextime vreports to their
supervisors for verification. In addition, supervisors will review
travel expense claims against time and attendance reports to ensure
that the claims are valid.

-58-



THE OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION
CASE 9052

ALLEGATION

An employee of the Seismic Safety Commission retained discounts for
future fares received as a result of travel on state business, and
he used the discounts for his personal benefit.

RESULTS OF INVESTIGATION

We determined that the employee had accumulated 56,250 frequent
flyer bonus points through an airline’s frequent travelers’ program
and that he had claimed an award certificate entitling him to one
round-trip in the 48 contiguous United States and Canada.
According to Section 0741 of the State Administrative Manual, bonus
points or premiums received as a result of travel on state business
are state property and must be surrendered to the employee’s
accounting office.

As a result of our idinquiry, the commission conducted an
investigation and concluded that the employee had accumulated
32,250 points while traveling on state business. According to the
investigative report, the employee claimed an award of 20,000
points which gave him a free round-trip ticket between Sacramento
and Dallas, a 25 percent discount at a Sheraton Hotel, and a $15
discount on a weekend rental of an Avis rental car.

Conclusion

The employee violated state policy against retaining future fare
discounts received as a result of travel on state business.

AGENCY RESPONSE
The employee surrendered the tickets and discounts he earned while
traveling on state business. He will also surrender the remaining

12,250 bonus points he earned, and he will no longer claim bonus
points for travel on state business.

-59-



OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION
CASE 90043

ALLEGATION

An employee of the State Coastal Conservancy used a state vehicle
for personal business.

RESULTS OF INVESTIGATION

State vehicles were reportedly observed parked near the employee’s
residence on previous occasions. On one occasion, the state
vehicle was observed parked near the employee’s residence on a
Thursday afternoon. We determined that the employee had used the
state vehicle to travel on official business. However, when he
returned from his official business, he drove the state vehicle
home instead of returning the vehicle to the state garage, and he
used the state vehicle to commute to work the following day.
According to the employee’s supervisor, the employee was
experiencing discomfort due to vrecent surgery. As a result, the
employee returned early from his official trip. The employee’s
supervisor authorized the employee’s early departure, and he
granted the employee permission to work at home because the
employee’s  headquarters was being remodeled. However, the
supervisor concluded that the employee had improperly retained the
vehicle over night and that the employee had used the vehicle to
commute between his headquarters and his residence.

Conclusion

The employee improperly used the state vehicle to commute between
his headquarters and his residence.

AGENCY RESPONSE

The employee’s supervisor counseled the employee by memorandum
regarding the proper use of state vehicles.

-60-



PPENDIX A

(ebed 3xau uo panuijuod y x|puaddy) ‘g9 abed uo pajuasaud aue sajoujooy
82°611 uaniay Wd00: £ 00°¢11 udniay Wd00: £ 02
8/°86 otdejug 05°€6 otLdJejug 61
2 91e oiLdejug o3 ajnoduly WY00:S b 91e oLJdejug o3 ajnodul Wv00:, 8T
1€°L8€ 031Yy) 03 uuniay Wd0¢:6 el
0579 sajabuy so7 1
05°9¢ sa|abuy so7 01
059, sa|abuy so7 60
05° 161 uaniay Wd00:9 05°9L sa|abuy soq 80
08°88 s3|abuy so7 s3|abuy so7 03 ajnouul ’ WV00:,Z L0
0S°2¢0T euapesed 03 3ajnoJuj WY00:9 90
05621 uanisy Wd00+9 €0° /8T udaniay Wdo¥y:9 S0
00°T¥ pue|3eQ o3 3jnoJujl WY00: L pue|jeQ 03 3ajnoduy WV00:Z ¥0
. 02’8 aLLtAodQ Wd00:T WV00:6 €0
0,°82 $ Kournp Wd00: ¥ WY00:8 Ly €21 udaniay WdOV:9 20
Ly'61 $ Kouind o3 ajnosu3 WY00:9 10 AJenuqay
89°Lhy § E€8°616 § 15 79€'1 § 8861 Adenuep |ejof
05 01 uaniay Wd00:S 92
05°0¢ Ojusweddeg 03 3ajnouuj WV00:8 G2
05621 uaniay Wd00* T 22
00°Th pue|eg 03 ajnosul WV00:9 12
06°1S 3l LA3s0OYy Wd00:/ WV00:TT 02
G0 €61 uaniay Wd00:9 61
01°08 euapesed 8T
G501 euspesed 03 ajnosul WV00:S LT .
18°0%Y udniay  Wd0e:0T 91
05°9¢ sa|abuy soq ST
0S°9¢L sa|abuy soq 1At
0S°9Z Kadajuoy €1
05°9¢ Kaaajuoy 4!
sa|abuy soq 03 ajnouul WY00:8 11
02°16€ uaniay  Wd0e:0l 60
05794 sa|abuy s01 80
05 ¥pT uaniay Wd00:8 0579, sa|abuy so7 L0
00° TV 00sldued4 ueg 03 ajnoduly WV00:L 05°9¢ $ sa|abuy so7 90
sa|abuy so] 03 ajnouu3l WV00:9 S0
€2°6 $ 3l tA0JQ Wd00:2 WY00:6 $0 Aaenuep
ERDVENEFRYN] Junouy U0l 3ed07 uinjay  34edsqg Junouy UO} 3200 uinjay 3Jedag 33eQ
ure[J pspusmy wre[) [edtbrip

8861 ¥Y3A ¥YANITVI
0JIHD 'ALISYIAINA ILVLS VINYO4ITVD LV TVIJI440 40
SWIVTD 3SN3dX3 T3AVYL G3ANIWY ANV TYNIODIHO

-61-



(abed 3xau uo panuijuod y

x{puaddy)

89°€0T uaniay Wd00:9
59°92 eiseys ‘3N 03} 3ajnoduy
05°T0T pue| eQ Wd00: £
00°60T uaniay Wd00:€
G2'98 ojuawedoes
05°02 0jusWwedoes 03 ajnoJduj
02°6¥ wos| o4 Wd00:S
G9°GET uaniay pue jded 3J4auyoy Wd00: ¥
00" 1% esoy ejueg 0} ajnodul
(98°¢v2) § SeTS9L
G9°/8 uaniay Wd00:G
S0°8L elseys “IW
ST eet ejseys "W ajnoduj/udniay
KeQq |euosJdad
AeQ |euosdaq
02°¥8 ojuawedoeg
00° /11 ojuaweJddes 33noJuj/uaniay Wd00:2
02°v8 ojuaWwedoes
05°02 ojuswe4oeg 0} 3ajnoaul
05°621 uaniay Wd00:G
00° 1Y $ pue|3eQ o3} ajnodul
S $ BT 9VZT §
00°T10T uanisay  Wd00:21
05°02 ojuaWwedoeg 03 ainoJuj
ERVENEFNIN] Junotry UOL 38007 uiniay

Wd00:2

WY00: ¢

WY00:6

WY00:8
WY00: £

Wd00:9
Wd00+ 1T

WY00+ £

Wv00:9
EWELET(]

'gg abed uo pajuasaud aue sajoujlooy

Sl L2t uaniay Wd00: ¥
05°9¢ eiseys ‘IW
ejseys ‘"IN 03 ainouul

00°£81 udniay Wd00: £
01°08 odsiqg sinq ues
01°08 odsiqp sinq ues
00°€8 odsiqp sinj ues o3 ajnodu3

GE'6ST uanlay pue aeuquasady Wd0e: L
08°88 pJaemAey
0L°¥8 pue| yeQ
00" 1Y pue|3eg 03 ajnodul

0621 uaniay WdSY:9
29°18 ojuaweJsoes
G9° €21 ) so3dy
S9°/9 $ so3dy 03 ajnouul

6515 §

€4°921 uiniay Wd00:9
05°9¢ ojusweuses
ojuawedoeg 03 3jnodul

1981 uaniay Wd00:8
pue(eQ 03 ajnoduj

TN S udniay  WY00:01

0/°€29'1§

05°9Z e3seys ‘W
e3seys ‘"IN 03 anodul

Junowy UO{ 3800 Uudniay

WV00: £

WY00:9

WY00: £

WY0E-9

L2
92
S¢

12
0¢
61
81
L1
91
ST
¥
€l
el
11

L0
90
S0
$0 | tady

8861 Youew |ejo0]

WY00:8

WY0E:9

WY00:8

Faedag

We[) papuswy

We[) [eurbrag

o€
62
8¢
L2
9¢
Se
¥e
€2
ae

11
ot
60
10 yodey

8861 Adenugay |ejo)

62
8¢

¥e
€2 Adenugaj

ateq

(abed snoiasud wodj panuiiuo))

-62-



(sbed 3xau uo panutiuod y xipuaddy)

09°5%2°1$

¥£°696 $

ELTENENNIN]

09°80T
S1°28
0502 §

10758 §
0,°8¢

00°€€
0§°£2
0Ss° L2
00°T1L2

12°L11
S1°¢8
S.°0¢€
05°S¥

09°841
or’'sy  $

AT

Junouy

uaniay Wd00:G
ojuauwedoeg
ojuslwedoes 03 ajnodul WY00:8
Kautnp Wd00:S WY00:8
uaniay Wd00:9
eLutbatp
etutbatp
eiuibaLp 03 a3nouu3 WV00: £
udniay pue Kaj|ep Ssedy Wd00:S
ojuaweJoeg
udngny 03 ajnouuj WY00:9
ojuauedoeg Wd00: ¥ WV00:£
uJn3ay pue esoy ejues Wd00:Z
BU3|8H "3S 03 3jnouul WV00: L
Uuo[ 38907 uniay Fdedsq

‘g9 abed uo pajussaud aue sajoulooy

1
21°051 uaniay  Wd00:6 o1
67 ¥8 K317 poompay 60
19°€8 pdemkey 80
0L ¢8 pueeq L0
00° T pue|YeQ 0} 3jnouu3 WY0E:9 90
G021 § uaniay  WdOE:d 10 aunp
19°20T'¢ $ 8861 Aey |ejo)
N 00s{ouRd4 uUeg 03 33N0Ju3 WY00:9 1€
Sy L0T uaniay  Wd00:€ 82
65°8¢ Kautnp {2
0€°601 ojusue.loes 92
G6°¥6 pue|>eqQ 62
£€9°18 pue|eq 2
00°T¢ pue|YeQ ainouu3 WY00:9 £2
SL°9L1 uaniay  Wd00:§ 22
0888 sa|abuy so 12
€158 sa| abuy so1 02
0L°¥8 sa|abuy so1 61
GL°98 sa|abuy so7 81
06°26 odstqQ stnq ueg A
S0°¥8 odsigg sitn7 ueg 03 ajnoudu3 WY00:8 91
01421 uaniay  Wd00:{ €1
06°26 el 03404 2
08°88 Ka|Lep ssedp 11
6L 98 uangny o1
05°02 O3juaweJoes 03 ajnouuj WYO0E: L 60
05921 uaniay  WdOE:9 L0
G8°06 ojuaweuoes 90
00° L6 BUB|3H 3§ S0
09°08 esoy ejueg 0
001y § ewouog 03 33nouu3 WY0E:9 €0 Aey
e’ 8861 Ltudy |e30)
G5 091 uaniay  N0O0:21 0¢
05°9¢ pue|eq 62
pue|eg 03} 33nouu3 WY00: L 82 Ltudy
Junouy UOL 38907 UJnjay 34edeq ateq

WE[) PopuaLy

We[) [eurbrag

(sbed snoiAaud wouy panuijuo))

-63-



(sbed 3xau uo panuiiuod y xipuaddy)

¥9°025$

(Le°S€1)$

30Us19331(

A4
0S°TTT
€9°5¢
8G°€¢
G5°86
€1°S
0S°ev

0€°€S
85°L01
£€°68
szor §

T7°800°1 §

00°(6

06°1S

0€"621
06°€ST
6001

818y
G5°90T1
6522
02°8

8E V1T
8€°ST
ST°9

SL 911
80'9c §

v 1L §

00°0¥T
00°Tv

00°¢€T
00" 1%
§9°6¢1
05°0¢

Junouly

44019 pay
uaniay

eJouog 03 33noJuj
u3y/al | LAsAden/A3L] eqnp
uaniay

Keq |euosdag

ojuaweJddeg 03 ajnouul

a| | LAuesng
uan3yay

ojualiedoes /3| | LA3SOY
Ka| | ep ssedy 03 ajnouuj

eSOy eJURS/RWOUOS

3| | LAasOy

uaniay pue :ouwmhoq 0} ou3ay

Aouinh o3 ousy
uoj|ekoq 03 ouay

Keq |euosdad

ouay 03 091Yy)

udniay pue K319 eqnj
ojuaweJoeg 03 ajnodul
3L tA04p

uaniay

Aoupnh o3 ajnodu3l
asipeded

uan3ay pue uangny
3| | LA43DR| 4/030€S 33NoJu3

uan3yay
pue|eQ 03 ainodu3

uan3ay
pue|jeg 03 ajnouu3
uan3ay

ojuauesoes 03 ajnNoUu3

UO1 78007

Wd00+S
Wd00-8

Wdbo: ¢

Wd00:9
Wd00:2

Wd00:0T

Wd00+9
Wd0€E:2

Wd00:S

Wd00:2
Wd00- £

Wd00: T

Wd00: ¥

Wd00-9

Wd00:6
Wd00+8

uaniay

WY00:8
Wd00+1
Wv00:0T
WY00: £
WY00:TT

Wv00:6

WY00: £
Wv00: £

Wd00:9

Wv00: £
Wv00:0T

Wv00:8
WY00:6

WY00: £

WY00: £

Wd00- T
WY00:8
JJedag

‘g9 abed uo pajuasaud aue sajou3loo0y

05°66 uaniay
05°9¢ eYadA
05°9Z BYaJA
05°9¢ ejROIY
05°9¢ edooy
3| L LAJBARSM 03 33N0J4u3
S6°2v1 uaniay
G9°¢8 " 03sapoy
§5°8L ajepyeQ
Q1101 3| epyeQ/a| | L A3sOY
G.°98 ojuawesoes
¥9°6 $ Aa|plLJ4g 03 ajnouu]
S0°6e5'1 S
0y 9v1 uaniay
€9°18 eJouos
0y €11 eJouog
09°08 3| | LA3s0Yy
01" 10T 3| | LAasOYy
8L°L8 eSOY ejueg
88°G¢E U3 BH ‘3§ 03 @jnouul
92'L01 uaniay
€6°€6 e| 03404
8L°(8 Ja3say)
€9°18 Aournd
6v°26 8| | LAUaaLY
0L°82 uo3}| eAoq 03 ajnouul
€1°201 uan3ay
80°26 A3l |ep ssedp
§5°8. ‘89%)on4 |
11°€6 8| | LAJBOR| ¢
09°¥2 $ uangny 03 ajnouul
€0°9/5 §
Junouy Uo[ 3800

Wd0E*9

Wd00: L

WdST:9

Wd00:S

Wd00:§

uan3ay

WY00: £

WY00: £

2l
11
0t
60
80
L0
90
S0
¥0
€0
20
10

3snbny

8861 ALnC Le3olL

WY00:9

WY0€E: £

WV00:8

8861 aunf

#memc

WE[) popuaLy

Wie[) [edibiio

1€
o€

62

82

2

9z

52

%

€2

22

12

0z

61

81

i

91

ST

b1

£1

21 ALne

Le3ol

8¢
L2

A
91
St
$1 sunp

33¢eq

(abed snoiAaad wody panuiiuo))

-64-



(abed 3xau uo panuijuos y xipuaddy)

FASKATANE )

ERDENENIIN]

0v'8

05°8L

00°68
oy°'8
00°68

09°281
05°96

02 ¥L1
00°12
08°201

0L %1
002y - §

Seri' 1§

0¢°0v1
02 6%

06°¢TT
08°801
0S°LET
SEVT

Junomy

3| L 1r0dQ

pue(eq

L3ejey ueg
3L LtA0dQ
oosLoued4 ueg

uJnjay
sa|abuy so7

sa|abuy so7 03 ojusweudseg
ojuawesoeg 03 33noJu3
uJn3yay

bulppay 03 ajnouul
ojuaweaoes

uan3ay pue pJojueis
ojuaweddes 0} 33nN0Jul

U4N3}a3Y pue || LAJBAREM
SLLIW J3ALY LB
stddoq

Buippay 03 ajnodu3

UG13€307]

Wd00:2

Wd00:9

Wd00:9
Wd00:9
Wd00-9

Wd00:€

N0O:2T
Wd00:9

Wd00-6

Wd00- T

uan3ay

WY00:0T

Wv00:9

WY00:/

Wv00:0T
Wv00:9

00:TT

WY00:TT
WY00-8

Wd00: T

Wd00: T

34edag

*gg abed uo pajuasaud ade sa330u}004

95 iy uaniay

00°98 sa|abuy soq

00°98 sa| abuy so7

00°98 sa|abuy so7

S|L'H zanbuiwog 03 3ajnouul

ST vbe uaniay

00°98 asof ueg

00°98 asof ueg

|oejey ueg 031 ajnouul

S.°061 uaniay

00S|OueJ4 UBS 03 33noJdul

01°961 uiniay

00S|OueJ4 UBS 0} 33N0Ju]

Ly 8¢ uJniay

00°98 sa|abuy so7

00°98 sajabuy so]

AeQ |euosJdad

sa|abuy soq 03} ajnouul

91°¥69 uaniay

05°9Z $ 3| | LAuesng
¥97098°T §

05°9L 3| | tAuesng

05°9¢ SLLIW J3ALY [ |®S

05°9¢ SLLLW J3ALY L ®S

AeQ |euosdad

05°9¢ stddoq

stJddog 03 ajnouuj

00°18 u4niay

05°9Z SLLLW J3ALY B4

05°9¢ sednily

05°9Z 3L tA4EpPa)

3| | LA4epPa) 03 ajnodul

05°66 udniay

05°9¢ ojuawedoeg

0§°9¢ 3| | LA3sSOY

ojuaweJdeg 03 anoduj

05°v8 uaniay

BuLppay 03 ajnouul

Junowy UOL 38007

WdOT:6

Wd0€* £

WdOT:0T
Wd00+¢
Wd00: 1T

Wd00: T

WV00:6

Wd00: £

WdOE*S

Uan3ay

WY0E:8

Wv00:9

Wd00:9

WY 00:9

WY0E:9

144
€2
a2
12
0¢

L1
91
ST
2t
€1
el
17
0t
60
80
L0
90
S0
¥0
€0
20
10

Jaquaidas

8861 3snbny |ejo]

WY00: £

Wv00: £

WY0E:9
WY00:£
Taedaq

We[) papualy

wie|) LeutblJp

1€
o€
62
82
L2
9¢
S¢
124
€2
4
12

67
81
LT
971
ST
$1 3snbny

37eq

(sbed snoiasud woudy panuiiuo))

-65-



(abed 3xau uo panuLjuod y xipuaddy)

50°220°'1$

62'9¢€'2$

3003133310

G2 elt ojusuwedoeg 03 3sOf ueg
09°¢S 9SO[ ue§ 03 3ajnouul
00°T€T uJniay
0L°€9T 03juawWeuoes,/03LY)/a| epyeq
08°€21 03S3poj /o0 4n}
08" /€ ojusweudes 03 ajnoJul
1270801 §

00°2v 3| L LAasOYy
00°£0T udniay
00°98 OjuaWeJoes 03 epedily e
e et epedly e] 03 ajnouu]
00°921 uaniay
05°96 3| | LABORA /pUR| YRQ
05°96 pue| yeQ
002y pue|3ep 03 ajnouul
01°€2 esn|oj
0891 SMO| | LM
0S°0T 3| | LtA04Q
05°021 uJniay
S5°L6 0juBWe.IeS /U03}203S
0S°1¢ uo33203§ 03 ajnouuyl
00°2¢ $ ojuawesoes
0,616 §

0972t Aa|ptuy

Junoury UGl 3e007]

Wd00: £

Wd00:9

Wd00: 1T

wdpQ: 1

wdoQ: ¥

Wd00- €
Wd00:2
Wd00:§

Wd00+9

WY00:TT

uan3ay

‘g9 abed uo pajussauad aue sajoujooy

00°98 aso[ ues
Wd00:T 00°98 9SOo[ ue§ 03 ajnouul
- LE°691 uaniay
00°98 uo33203§
00°98 3o0(4n] /3| epye
WV00:8 ojuawedoeg 03} ajnodul
2€201¢8
WY00:8 ¥0° L2Y udniay
00°98 3| | LAasOYy
00°98 sa|abuy so7
00°98 abueug
00°98 sa|abuy so7
Wd00: v epedil e7] 03 ajnhodul
05°221 uJniay
82241 3| | LAuesng 03 pue|jeQ
00°2¢ pue| Jep 03 ajnouul
WV00:8 06°6¥1 uaniay
§S° L6 3| | LA0JQ O3 pue|xeQ
00°2v pue|jeQ 03 ajnouul
WY00:6 00°T2 esn|o)
09°S¥1 uaniay
59°66 paoJuay
02°06 uo3203§
0€° L2 Lpo7 03 ajnouul
WV00:0T 08°91 SMOL | LM
WV00:0T 05°291 uaniay
00°98 ojuswedoeg
00°98 ojusuesoes
ojuawesoes 03 ajnoudul
Wd00: £
N0O:2T
66°G652'¢ $
WV00:8 0g'T1ee uaniay
00°98 Zaul jdey
00°98 asop ueg
pJemAey 03 ajnouul
JJdedaq Junouy Uol 38001

L0
Wd00:S 90

Wd00:9 v0
€0
20

Wd00:¢ 10 J3quaAoN

8861 4340350 Le3o]

Wd00:¢ 8¢
L2
9¢
G
ve

Wd00: T €2

Wd05:9 12
0¢

Wd00:€ 61

Wd00:9 81
A

WY00: £ 91

Wd0EZ  WV00:6 [A¢
WdOv:9 el
11

01

Wd00: ¥ 60

Wd0E:Z  WV00:8 0
WdOE*9 90
S0
¥0
WY00:8 €0
20

10 4990320

8861 Jaquaidas |e3o)

WdST:8 62
. 82
L2
WYOE:L 92 4aquaidag
Udnjay 14edag 376Q

WE[) PapuaLy

Wre[) [eurbiag

(abed snoiasud woudy panuiiuo))

-66-



(abed 3xau uo panuiiuod y xipuaddy)

05°t6 uan3iay pue 3| | LA3soy
00°12 ojuaweJoeg 03 3jnouul
00°€ET uaniay
05°1¢ uo3)3203§ 03 anosul
0S° /S ojuawedoesg
0£°281 uaniay
08°201 sa|abuy so7
08°20T1 sa|abuy so7
01" /01 sa|abuy so7 03 ajnouu]
60°'6vE § 0T 1612 $
0 vET uaniay pue edey 03 esoy ejueg
0€°26 esoy ejueg
00°2¢ PWOUOS 03 33N0oJul
01181 uJnyay
07°601 soj}dy 03 Aauaajuoy
00°€9 Kaaajuoy 03 ajnouul
007211 uaniay
00°202 sa|abuy soq 03 ajnodul
0€"veT uan3ay
09°86 00S{ouRA{ UeS/3| | LARORA
0€ VET 031y) 03 Ojuawesdes
SS°L6 ojuaweJsoes
00°12 ojusweusoeg 03 ajnoJdul
05°8€T uJniay
ERTENENRIN| Junowy Uo1 32007

N00:2T
Wd00:€

Wd00: £
Wd00:S
Wd0€*:9 WV00:8

WV00: L
NOO:2T

Wd0€-9
Wd00:6

Wd00:T
Wd00:S

WV00:TT
WY00:€

e

Wd00°0T

Wd00:9
Uanjay 34edag

*gg abed uo pajuasaud aJde sajoujo04

29° ey uaniay
00°98 e||aN ejueg
00°98 obairg ues
00°98 oba( ueg
00°98 obalg ues
00°98 obLaq ueg
00°98 obaiq ueg
sa|abuy so7 03 ajnoudul
00°£0T uaniay
00°12 3| | LA3S0Y 03 3jnouul
00°921 uiniay
0S°T€ uo}003S 03 a3nodu3
0£°99 ojuawedoes
vy 6E1 uanjay
3| | 1A3S0Y 03 3jnouul

61°005°¢ §
087161 uanjyay
00°98 esoy ejueg
Jjded jJauyoy 03 ajnodul
¥9° €2 uiniay
00°98 so3dy
Aauajuoy 03 ajynouul
85 80§ usnjay
00°98 sa|abuy soq
00°98 sa|abuy 501
00°98 sa|abuy so
00°98 sa| abuy s07
00°98 sa|abuy 501
00°98 sa|abuy so0
00°98 sa|abuy so7
00°98 sa|abuy s07
ojusuwedoeg 03 ajnoJdul
08" 161 uanijay

Junowy Uo( 300

Wv00:0T 12
0¢

61

81

{1

91

St

Wd00:2T  ¥1

Wd00: ¥ €1
Wd00:2 2T

Wd0E:€ {0
WY00:8 90
WY0E:9 SO
¥0
€0
Wd00: T 20
WV00:8  TO 43quadag

Wd00: ¢,

8861 J43qUIBAON |e3j0)

WY00:01 62
8¢
WY00:9 /2

WY00: 11 €2
a2

Wv00:9 T2

02

Wd00:TT 81
A

91

Sl

y1

€1l

el

11

01

Wv00:8 60

Wd00:0T 80 JaquaAoN

udnjay  34edsq 376q

WE[) papuauy

Wre[d [eurbrag

(abed snoiAauad wouy panutjuo))

'

~

(Yo
'



‘uje|d asuadxa |aAes} papuswe s,|eioty30 aY3 Uo papiAosd jou awil udniay,

9v°929°'8¢ 00°¥IE'2TS 9% 0v6'02% 8867 40j pawie|) jusuasdnquiay |BsAed] |ejo)
9€°620'T$ o06°2¢8 § 92°298°1 § 8861 J3quadsq [e30]

00°98 epui ewo? 1€

00°98 euapeseq 0€

00°98 alepusly 6¢

00°98 juequng 8¢

00°98 sa| abuy so1 L2

S|LIH 3507 0} 3jnoduy WY00:8 92 4aquadag

ELVENERNYN) Junomy U013€007 uaniay J4edag Junowy UO[3€307] Udnjay 3dedsg 33eq

We[J papusLy

Wer) (eurbiap

(abed snoiAsud wodj panuijuo))

-68-



PPENDIX

(ebed 3xau uo panuijucd g xipuaddy) ‘$¢ 9bed uo pajuasaud ase sajouloo4

>
Sl

HuL¥JOM JON SJINOH pajewiis] [e3ol

8 00143/33L 440 [CLLEYY 62
3oLs sdnoy g 3o1S 33ts 92 3013430 3oL 440 62
jots sdnoy g Jots Jats 52 321440 3313340 :14
3oLs sdnoy g 3oLs 3ats ¥e 3014340 321330 L2
8 JoLs/Laned] 33340 €2 [CLLEYE 32t440 92
301330 33440 22 LR 391440 14
[aAed] L3Aed] 61
LaAed] LaAed] 81 LaAed] 331440 a2
33t440 391440 1A LaAed] 321440 12
q 39ts s4noy g 331440 3ats 91 [CLLE 321440 02
q AdLs sdnoy g 321330 3ats ST [3ARd] 321330 61
8 321330 L3Aed] 21 8 301440 LaARd] ST
8 321330 [CLLEY 11 8 021 y)/3woy LaAed] 14!
8 321330 L3Aed] 01 8 321330 ICLLENE €1
14 J9ts sdnoy § 83L440/ydLs - [BARL] 60 8 331440 L3Aed} 2t
q jots sdnoy g [ELL [CLLENE 80 8 301440 LaAed] 11
LaAed} LaAed] S0 8 321440 [CLLEYY 80
L9Aed ] LaAed] 0 LT L@Aed] L0
LaAed] 301440 €0 [CLLEYE [CLLEY 90
LaAed] [CLLEYE 20 321440 [CLLEY S0
8 301440 L3Aed] 10 Adenuqgay 8 LaAed] 391340 $0 AJenuep
“bUryI0M  SpJoJay oJuepuazly  WIE[J [SABd] ure| ) EFY) but yJoN Spdoday aouepuaily mWie|) |aAed] — wte() ateq
JON SJnoy Jag aAea’ papuauy [ELL:NY JON SJNoH 434 aAea’ papuauy LaAed]
pajewt3s3 J3d Bt} Leutbtag pajeuwt3s] J3d aut) LeutbLag
Jad awi] Jagd awt]

8861 ONIANG
0JIHD ‘ALISY3IAINN 3ILVLS VINYO4IWWD LV TVIJI440 Ad
Q3XYOM L1ON 1ng Q3WIVID IWIL Q3LVWILS3

-69-



(ebed 3xau uo panuijucd g xipuaddy)

Sl

02143/33L 330
auwoH
auwoy

LaAea)
LaAea]

@ ©

391440

° 391430
L3Aed]

e 391440
09143/394 330

©

L3ARa]
301340

auwioy /adt 330
auoH

adlii0

© oo T o

331440
8 3013440
[aAed]
[@Aed]
[3Aed]

091y)

“BurdoM  SpJdoday aouepuazly Wie|) [SAed]
JON S4noy Jad aAeaq papuaiy
pajewt}s3 Jag awy|

LaAed]
LaARa]
LaARd]
eI
LaARd]

adt4i0
|aARd]
LaAed]
LaAed]
ELLT

331440
LaAed ]

LaARd]
LaAed]
L3Aed]

301340
LaAed|
LaAed}
|aAea]
LaAed)

33L440

wteld
LA
LeutbLap
Jdad awt|

‘. 9bed uo pajussaud aue s3a30ul004

<l

m:_xsoz JON SJ4NOH UmuﬁEwumu pmaOh
- 201440 301440 1€
LaAed] 391440 o¢
L3Aed] 391430 62
62 |aAed) 231440 82
82
L2
92 ~0>MLF L@Aed] (74
[*¥4 —0>muh LeAed] e
Pw>nuh LeAed] €2
22 L 8AR43 /301 340 301440 22
12 uoLjedeA sudnoy g uol jedep uol jedep 12
02
61 uoLjeoeA sanoy g uoLjedep  UOLJeoep 81
81 uoLjeoseA sanoy g uoLjeosep  uoLjedep L1
031y) 291430 91
ST 23143 201440 ST
2! 201 440 891340 1
€1
21 L3ARd] 331 430 11
17 L@ARd| (L2 01
8 391440 L3Aed] 60
80 391440 331 440 80
L0 331440 331440 L0
90
.- G0 uoiLjedeA sdnoy g :dpumom> uotl jedep 0
0 uotjedea mL:o: 8 uol jedep uot jedep €0
00LY) 294440 20
10 Ltudy 8 801440 |aAed) 10 yodey
ajleq u:_xuoz SpJ0JaYy mu:mvcwuu< IH_MPU ~m>wuh Ewm—u aleq
JON SJ4noy J3d 38Aea papuaswy —0>0Lh
pajeuwtls] Jd3d 8wl ] ch_mwgo
Jad aul |

(abed snoiAauad wouy panutiuo))

-70-



(abed 3xau uo psnuijuod g Xxipuaddy)

<l

831440
adL430
LaAed]

aAed}

3oLs sdanoy ¢ PEIES

3oLS sanoy g EETE

q %oLs sanoy 6 awoy
331340

6 auwoy

LaAed]
LaAea]
I
LaAea]

831330

L3ARa}
L3ARa}
331430

3oL 440
auoH

oo,

391330
331430
6 33330

“Durjd0R_ SpJ00ay souepuajly  WIE[) [SABJ]
30N S4noH 434 aAea papuauy
pajeut3s] . Jag auwt |

33t440
33440
331440
321340

301340
331440
331340
331440
33430

331430
321340
801340
301430
901330

aAea]
{aAea]
LaAed]
LaAed]
LaAea]

301340
231340
|aAed)

wte()
LaAed)
LeutbLag
Jdaq awt )

0¢
6¢
8¢
L2

¥e
€2
2
12
0¢

L1
91
ST
4!
€1

01
60
80
0
90

€0
20
10 aunp

o
-]

© £ 00 o O O 00 00 00 ®

R

BU{ 540N
JON SJnoy
pajewt3s3

*$¢ abed uo pajussaud aue sajou3zooq

buy>JoM JON SJNOH pajewt}s3 (e3o]

LaAed]

391440
09} y)/awoy
301440
301440
391440

aje3s jo 3Inp
aje3s jo 3Inp
391340

331330
3oLS sanoy g auwoH

awoy
e
[aAed]
[@Aed]
ELLAT

LaAed]
I
331330
ad1440
331340

SpJoday aouepually  Wle|) [eAed]
Jad aneaq papuauy
434 awy |

LaARd]

ELLAN
EILT
ELLAT
[aAed]
aARd]

L3ARd]
LaAed]
LaAed]
ELLAT
LaAed]

LaAea]
LaAed )
[@Aed]
|aAed]
LaAea]

L3ARd)
|aAed]
ELL
[aAed]

331430

uteld
LaAed]
Leutbrug
Jad auwt |

1€

L2
9¢
S
ve
€

0¢
61
81
L1
91

€1l
21
11
01
60

90
S0
¥0
€0
20 Aey

EFG|

(abed snoiAauad wouy panutiuo))

-71-



(ebed 3xau uo psnuijuod g xipuaddy) ‘¢ abed uo pajuasaud ase s3ajoulooy

Buy YoM JON SJnoy pajewt3s3 (e3o]

~
(Yol
~
—

L3Aed] LaAea} 1€
L3Aed ] ELL:A o€
6 02tyd [CLLEY 62
, 0oLy (AR 62
14 awoy /02t y) LaARL] 92 14 L3Aed] L3Aed] 8¢
6 301 440/001Y) [ELL T4 L3ARd] LeAed] L2
6 ajels 4o Inp L3ARL] ¥ LaAed] L8Aed] 92
6 aje3s jo ing [CLLEY €2 LaAed} L3Aed] 14
6 aje3s j4o 3np LaAed] 22
L@Aed) LaAed ] 22
14 33t330 L3Aed} 61 L3Aed] LaAed} 12
L3Aed} ELLAY 81 LaAed] LaAed) 02
L3Aed} La@Aed] {1 ELLN LaAed] 61
L3Aed) La@Aed] 91 ELLT L3Aed) 81
LaAed) L@Aed] ST
14 321440 L3ARL] ST
LaARL] [CLLEY 21 6 321440 LaAed] ¥1
LaAed} ELLT 11 LT LaAed) £1
L3Aed ] LaAed ] ot ELL LaAea] 21
[CLLEY [CLLEY 60 q 3ots s4noy 6 CRIFFI] ats 11
L3Aed] LaAed] 80
oLs sdnoy § LS AdLS 80
14 321330 LaAed] S0 3dLs sdnoy g AoLS 3ots L0
LaAed] L3Aed] ¥0 jots sJanoy 6 3ats 3aLs 90
8o 440/ 3Aed] L3Aed] €0 joLs sdnoy 6 A2Ls Jats S0
L3Aea] LaAed] 20
LaAed] LeAed} 10 3snbny jots s4anoy ¢ 3ats A9LS 10 ALnp
“BuryJoM  SPJ0Jay aouepuaily wre[y [oAed] wre[) aeq “BupyJoN  SpJodsy aouepuaily wre| ) |aAed] ure| ) EFL(]
30N SJNOH 434 aAea] papuauy LaAed} JON SJnojH 434 aAea’) papuauy LA}
pajeutis] Jad auwt) LeutbLag pajeuwt3s] Jad awt) Leutbiag
Jad aut] Jag awt]

(ebed snotAauad wouy panuijuo))

-72-



(abed 3xau uo panuijuod g xipuaddy)

3ois sanoy g

3oLs sdnoy g

@ a a2

q Yois sdnoy g

“Buryiom  Sploday eouepuaily
JON SJnoy Jad aAeaq
pajeuwt 3s]

331440

LaAed]

091y)

001y
L3ARL]
LaAea]

aAea]
LaAeay
LaAed]
|aAed]
LaAea]

LaAed]
CLIYTEY
3dt330
031Y)

LaARd]
ELT
ad1440
|aAed}
LaAed]

Wrely [9Aed]

papuauy
434 awi|

331430

LaAed]
ELCT
{aAed]
LaAea ]
|aARd}

LaAeay
LaAea)
LaAed ]
L3ARd}
LaAed ]

LaAed)
821330
|aAed}
LaAed)

LaAed)
{aAed ]
LaAed]
| aAed ]
{aAed ]

W)
Laned|
Leutbiag
J4aq aui]

1€

8¢
L2
9¢
11
¥

12
0¢
61
81
L1

12!
€1
21
1

(0
90
50
%0
€0 4990320

37¢Q

<
w0

@ © ©

“But yIoN
JON SJnoy
pajewi3s3

SPJ0d8Yy aduepually

‘y( 9bed uo pajuasaud ae s330u3004

ButyJopM JON S4noy pajewi3s3 |e3o)

0o1Y) 3d1340 0OF
LaAed] LaARd] 62
awoy/0oiy) L9Aed) 82
3014340 [aned} /2
091Y) LaAed] 92

301 } 40/ @ARA ] [@AR4] €2
03LY) Lared) 22
03LyY) (CLUEY R 4
LYY LaAedl 02

331340 331430 61

awoy /09ty [8Ae4] 9T
awoy /02ty laAed] g7

LaAed] LaAed] 1
LaAed| a3t340 €T
LI LaAed} 21

301330  [3Ae4l 60
001y)  [3Aed] 80

ELL:AN L@Aea)] /0
[3Aed] laAed] g0
L3Aed] LaAed)] 20
[3ARJ] [aAea] 10 Jaquajdag
We[) [dAed] — wre) 31eq
papuauy [aAed ]
494 B | Leutbtug
Jag swy)

(abed snoiAaud wody panuijuo))

-73-



*BulJ4oM 30U SUNO PajeWL3}Sa 8Yj UL BWLF SLYJ SpN|OouUl JOU PLP 3M ‘SJe||Op BI}P}S JO SSO| B Ul 3| NSBJ JOU SBOP ADU3JSLSUODUL

Siy3 asneoag

swie| o asuadxa |aAeJ] papuale 43y Yjim aaube jou

S30p SpJ0daJ  3duepuaije

Leio 440

S,lBI01440 By} uo Ppajedipuy

awL} aAeaq q

"901 440 J3Y UL JOU Sem [B1D1J40 BY} JBY} AJ1J3A JOUURD BM 3ouis SABP 3S3Y} PapN|oul JOU BABY BM HIOM 1 JOU SBM UIYIOMOD S,|LDL440 3y} sAeq

3uU0 pue sAep J4noy-aulu p JO SISLSUOD Y3aMYIOM yoe3

3l

g
8
8
8
q Kepijoy sanoy y
/uoLjedeA sdnoy p
q UoL3eoeA Sunoy g
8
8
8
8
8
8 Kepijoy
|euosdad sanoy g
uo{jeseA sunoy g
uo{3eoeA sunoy g
q uoL3edeA sJanoy g
8
q 3oLs sanoy g
bul yJoN SpJ10o3y aouepuaily
JON SJnoy Jad aAea’
pajewils]y

391430
391430
031y)
091y)

321330

3ol 440
321440
33t 440
LaAed}

001y
0914y
001y
001y

uotijedep

uoj jesep
uol jesep
B

091Y)
|aAeL]

LaAed)
LaAed]

WIe[) [oAed]
papuauy
Jag awy )

*3snbny pue ‘A{np ‘sunp jo syjuow ayj Burdnp uoiijdo unoy X34 © PaGJOM [BLOLJJO By

*Kep Janoy-uanoy
*310N

8861 Bulung paxJoM 30N sunoy

Jo} juadg Auejeg pajewt}sy [e3o]

Jnoy Jad Auaejesg

8861 Bulung Bui4oM JON SUnoy pajewt3sy |e3of

Bul>JoM 30N Snoy pajewi3s] |e3ol

§G /18791
SE'6C X
) €4S
ve
L9ABL o€ -
LSABL) 62
LoAed} 8¢
LoAed] L2
331440
Kepi|oy |aAedy
Juoijesep €2 ELLME
uotjeoep a2
L3Aed) 12 e ad1 440/001Y)
ELLAN 02 ELLAE
LA 61 ELLAE
L3Aed] 91 e 3d14j0/|3Aed]
L3Aea} ST ELLAE
LoAed] 14! 8 0oLY)
LoAed) €1 8 021Y)
8 03LY)
LaAed} el
ELLA
uotjeoep 60 8 0d1Y)
uot jeoep 80 ELLAE
uot jeoep L0 LoAed)
L3AeL] 90
ELL:AN S0 ELLAE
[ELLATE
ELL:AE 20 L3Aea}
L9ARd] 10 Jaquadag [ELLAE
ure| ) 93e(q BUT>I0M SpJI0Jay edouepuaily WLe(y [oAed]
L@Ae4} JON S4noy Jad aAea papuauy
Leulbrug pajewilsy Jad aut]
J4ad aut )

301430 o€
L8ABL] 6¢
L3Aed] 82
L8Aed] £
L3Aed] 22
L3ARd] 12
LeAed] 81
L8Aed] LT
LaAed] 91
LaAeJd] ST
LaAed] 1A
LaAed] 01
L3Aed] 60
L3Aed] 80
LaAed] L0
(CLLEY ¥0
L8Aed] €0
{3Aed] 20
ELL:AY 10 JaquaAon

Tare() aleq
L@Aed}

Leutbtag

484 awt)

(abed snoiAauad wody panuiiuo))

-74-



APPENDIX C

LEGISLATIVE ANALYST'S OFFICE
SUMMARY OF MISAPPROPRIATIONS

Persons Payments
Benefiting From From the a Missing Airline Ticketsc
Misappropriations Revolving Fund Cash Receipts Paid by the LAO Totals
Emp loyee $26,162.59 $3,774.00 _ $11,824.80d $ 41,761.39
Travel Agent 29,788.93 4,923.00 34,711.93
Sister and Sister's
Husband 29,981.03 320.00 30,301.03
Others (Unknown) 512.80 . 11,792.73 12,305.53
Total $86,445.35 $3,774.00 $28,860.53 $119,079.88

3 See Appendix D for details of unauthorized payments from the revolving fund.
b See Appendix E for details of missing cash receipts.
€ see Appendix F for details of airline tickets paid by the LAO for other than state business.

This amount includes $484.12 paid to Hertz Systems, Inc. for car rental agreements made by the
emp loyee.

-75-



APPENDIX

abed 3xau uo panuijuod g xipuaddy

s||eo auoyd jutads "s'n 61749
L3304 UojltH  00°98¢
L330H Uo3ltH 00°1S
o43quinu. 3unoday ‘oul ‘z3d8H  9G°G9
doysy4om J4a3ists  00°0S
saaj buyj|nsuo) 433sts  0G°9€ET
doysy4oM J33sts  00°GET
doysy.om Ja3ists  06°ey
INON J33sts  00°0S
doysyiom Jaists  00°S¥
3NON J33sts  00°00S
buruue|d saLjL|Loey 433sts 09741
doys>Jop Jajists  81°25¥
doys>.aom J433sts 06791
1830H aoye| axey 33eAH 00 /99
aJejdly L3ARL] SLAeQ  00°0€E
nm;muu_< |3Aed] sitAeq  69°GE
8oysyion juaby (aAed] 0061
doys>uop juaby |aaed] 0G°2€
doys>Jop juaby [aAed]  3INON
doys>uop juaby |aAed]  0G°pT
3NON juaby |aAed|  00°G2
saay bul3|nsuo) juaby |aAed]  00°22T
sdoysyJaom bui3so) juaby |aAed] 0G°'2¢
s@9} bul3|nsuo) juaby [aAed] 00°G2
saay burj|nsuo) juaby |aAed] QaI0A
s@9y bulj|nsuo) juaby [aAed] 0§ 2¢
saay bul3|nsuo) juaby [8Aed] 05°2¢ §
JUeIJep uo JUSWlesJopuy Jabpa
uol jeue|dx3 ut
Junowy

6, 9bed uo pajuasaud aue sajoujooy

€0 186623 pueqsny s,Jajsts pue J433sis Joj JO O3 panss] |e3j0)
61°1v9 pung asuajag s,usdplly) utuds "s'n 68/¥2/L0 2108
00°S€T LOSLN 3ony) UoI[tH  68/60/11 L1235
00°0S¢€ oLt3sng sejoyaLN UolLtH  68/51/80 8¥0S
¥8°v01 uoijedoddo) z34aH ay) "dio) 23484 3yl 68/20/11 5528
00°000°S "ddy sat3i|1oey |ooyss J33sts  06/20/10 TA%
00°00S‘Y 133u40) bLed) Jaists  68/10/21 0ve€S
00°005°T uug @aJ] siqnog J33ists  68/60/11 812§
00°00S'Y "o0ssy s|e31dsoy ¥) Ja33sts  68/10/11 1525
00°00S utiaLng meq y) Jaists  68/£2/01 G€2S
00°00S'Y an3Lisu] o3ie) J23sts  68/20/01 0S1S
00°00S Ja3sewsod Ja3sts  68/21/60 6605
00°0S°T anbea adey|amM pLiyd 4331stS  68/10/60 6£0S
00°0SE'Y 2348y J33sts  68/%0/80 2€0S .
00°059°T Leusnor vJ J33sts  68/¥2/.10 €105

PUBGSNH S,Ja3SLS pUE Ja31S1G J0J 40 OF Panss] SjUeJJen

~
£6°88/°62% juaby |aAed] 4034 40 03 sanss] [e30] !
€6 60T Yadomang [aeyaLy 11eA4  68/10/%0 vE6Y
00°1€2 LaAed] siAeq LaAed] sLAeQ  68/50/21T 8vES
00°25T ‘punog Jaquey) |euoljey L3Aea] siAeq  68/82/11 1€€5
00°006'T 10931Yddy 3ALssauboug juaby |aAed]  68/80/21 £5€S
00°052°€ j4o0ddng A tuey y) juaby |aAed)  68/50/60 £805
00°0S¥°1 Jabpa| wouy Bulssiy juaby |aAed]  68//1/80 5505
00°0SY'T eudnop “jL(e) juaby |aAed|  68/S1/80 940§
00°005‘2 "|0d 8ped] ‘qnd y) uo uwio) juaby |aAed|  68/01/L0 866%
00°052°'€ 338u40) BLeu) juaby aAed)  68/50/.0 266V
00°052'¢€ SSadd |esdaAiun juaby |aAea]  68/0€/S0 296V
00°005°2 "Ut4 "3A09 3§ Y) JO uwo) , juaby aAed]  68/61/v0 rv6y
00°052'¢€ aI0A juaby |aAed]  68/€2/€0 888Y
00°052°¢€ §Sadd |esdaAtun juaby |aAed)  68/80/€0 1L8Y
00°052°'¢ § SS3dd "ISU] JBAOOH jusby [aAed)  68/10/10 858%

jusaby |3AeJd] JO} JO O] PANSS] SjuedURM

JueJiey uo J1ebpa] U} owey asAgq Juesdey uo 37eQ Jaquny
Junouwy awey aaked jueddep  jueddep

QNN ONIAT0AIY 3HL WO¥4 SINIWAVA Q3ZIYOHLNYNN

331440 S, LSATYNY 3ATLVISIOI



abed 3xau uo panutjuos @ x|puaddy

‘6, obed uo pajuasaud aue s330uj004

mm.Nwﬁ.wNw mm>0—aEu LQm J0 031 ﬂw:mwm —MuOh
1830 @304 yoeag Aauajuoy  00°G/ 00057 330K yoeag Aadajucy 3304 yoeag Aauajuoy  68//2/10 928Y
(@304  -oes Aousbay 33eAH Oy 69T O 691 neaung Buisnoy yHdY ‘oeg Aouabay 33eAH  88/£0/80 S9ty
2By |3Aed] siAeq  69°GE (VAT ‘punog Jaquiey) | euotiep |aAed] SLARQ  68/82/11 1€€5
auoN |eAeJ] SiAeq  09°T09 097109 [3Aed] SLAERQ LaAeJ] SiARQ  88/80/11 LTy
auoy LaAed] siAeQ  00°0vy 00 ObP . LaAed) siAeqQ Aousby |aAed] siAeq  88/20/11 104b
L3304 UOI[LH 00°/99  00°/99 Y3dom§anq | 3eyoLy uolltH  68/21/%0 £E6Y
@304 uol[tH €£6°G0T  00°/99 {830y ueseweie) uol{tH  68/21/%0 2869
930K UO}| LY Widyeuy  Q/°E€6E 0L E6E Uoj| LH wiayeuy uo3| L4 wisyeuy  88/E1/90 68EY
L@30H UoY|LH wiayeuy 0/°80%y  0L°80¥ Uoj| IH wiayeuy uo3l| L4 weayeuy  88/€1/90 88EY
o43qunu 3unossy ‘ou] z3J8H  95°59 £€°G6€ uoijedodio) 2348y 3y] uoijesodao) z3JsH Byl  68/20/11 6625
30uRApY @akoldwz  00°8T 00°008°T aoJaumo) jo ‘*3dag sn aakodw3  06/01/10 8L£S
aoueape Aeg aako|dw3z 0001 00°000'T 049 SN @akojdwy  68/51/21 S9€5
aoueApe |aAed) aakoldw3l 0089 21°989 Jamo| axe|yjuopN asfo(dul  68/£2/11 92¢5
aoueape Aeg aakoldwz  00°21 00°002°T *Jsuj satji|ioeq [ooyas @ako|du3  68/91/11 L0€S
‘Jnquiad adejdly sako|dwy 0§°T¥9  0S'TH9 0bedtyy Jo A3Lsdaaiun aako|du3  68/82/L0 £205
aoueApe Aeq @akoldwl 00°22T  00°00S Jajue) edne aako|dul  68/50/L0 166¥
aoueApe Aeq @ako|duy  00°0§ 00°00S }isued] uequn eauy Aeg aako|dul  68/€2/10 818y
aoueApe |aAed| aakoldw3z 00°'T¢ 00°'STE 300N @akojduy  88/61/21 v08Y
aoueApe Aeg @ako|du3  00°0S 00°00S Y02dY) aakoduy  88/91/21 208Y
aoueApe Aeg aako|dw3 00°08 00°008 ISON asafo|dw3  88/82/11 SLLYy
aoueApe Aeg aakoldu3 000§ 00°00S }Lsuedf uequn eady Aeg aako|du3  88/52/01 (7417
aoueApe Aeg aakoldu3z 0028 00005 za4eAlY °Q aako|du3  88//1/01 vy9y
aoueApe Aeg @akodu3 0028 00°00S Jajsewysod aako|du3  88/21/60 265¥
"sanquiay 33394 ) aakoldul 00°08S  00°08S L@Aed] SLAER(Q aako|dul  88/52/80 (1342
Aed 3wy 343AQ aakoldw3l 00°S/9  ¥2°SL9 Jdeuwag Aot|od yI aako{dwy  88/91/80 o8ty
adueApe Pm>wsb Jaqunu j3unoday 00°282 00°282 NmLm>—< —op:mo mw%o—nEu ww\mm\mo 6SvY
aoueape Aeg Jaqunu 3unoodoy  00°002  00°002 ISON aakoldw3  88/61/40 arvy
aoueApe Aeq Jaqunu junodody  00°00S  00°00S Jajsewysod aako|dul  88/€1/L0 2ehY
aoueApe |aAed| Jagqunu 3unoddy  00°21§  00°21§ suyny uuy aako|dwl  88/80/L0 9T
auoy Jaqunu Junoddy  00°0SY  00°0SY ISIN aakolduy  88/82/90 X112
oo:w>nm hmm Jaqunu junoddy 00°008 00°008 mmenxu uedl aauy mw»oanu ww\ma\wc €6EY
aoueApe Aeg @akoldwl 00°00S  00°00S sjuabay In aakoduy  88/52/50 98eYy
mucm>vu h&m mwhopaEm 00°00V 00°00V mmmgaxm ued|Jawy moxo—nEu mm\ﬁm\mo 28¢Y
auoN aakoldwy 00212 00°212 sjuabay on aakojduy  88/81/50 8LV
aoueApe Aed @akolduy  00°02¢  00°02% qqoH sajJey) aakoldul  88/22/40 29¢Y
auoy Jaqunu juncooy  00°212  00°212 auey eaJpuy aakoldul  88/80/%0 6EEY
aoueApe |aAed] aakoldwl 00°0/2  00°0Z2 ISIN aakoldul  88/t2/€0 eIy
aoueApe Aeg aako|dwy 00°0Ey  00°0EY 1SN aakoldu3  88/11/£0 192
aoueApe Aeg sako|dw3l 00°00S  00°00S qqoy sa|Jdey) sakoldwl  88/10/£0 (1247
aoueApe Aeg aakoldwz  00°0Sy  00°0SY ISON aako|dul  88/50/20 1129
mu:m>tm hmu mm%o—nEu 00° /9 00°/9 *00SSy “ul4 jusuudanon wmho—nEu mw\mm\ﬁo 902
aoueape Aed eakoldw3 00°0SE 00 0SE 0SSy S,J0SS3ssY ) aakolduy  88/61/10 L6TY
aoueApe Aeg @ako|du3  00°00S  00°'00S Sqqoy salJey) aakoldu3  /8/62/21 SLTY
aoueape Aeg aako(dw3 00°006$ 00°005 §° @ako| du aako|duy  /8/02/01 250
93A0|dw] J40} 40 0} PaNsSS] Sjueddem
JuelJep uo Juswasopuy Jabpa]  jueddep uo J3bpa ul suwey eake( JueddeM uo EFLY) Jaquny
uoljeue|dx3 ut Junowy suwey asled jueddeM  jueddepm
Junouwy

panutjuos q xipuaddy

-78-



*801440 S,3sA|euy aALie|siba] 8y} Jo saunjlpuadxa piLleA 4oy B4aM ‘g G9/‘T$ Bul|elo
‘sabaeyo Buiuiewad 8yl ‘ge'G6E$ paLe3o} 9akodwe ayj Aq paudnoul sabdeyd 3| Lym ‘pg p0T$ PaLe303 pueqsny s,Js83sts sy} Aq padanout  sabdey)
‘oafo| dwa 8y} pue pueqsny s,Ja3sis 3yl Aq paudnoul sabueyd J4ed |Bjuad PaZLJoyineun papn{out  ‘9g°G9z‘z¢ BuL| IO} ‘§GZS Jaqunu  jueddeM o

*AJeLol jauaq umoudun ue J40) seMm 383913 g6¢ Bulutlewss ayj !jusbe |aaed3 ay3 jJo 3ijauaq

3y} Joj auam ‘1gz$ Bui|ejo} ‘s3adL3} BS3Y} 4O OM "SIYOLY SuL[Jie 3auyz aseysund 03 pasn sem ‘Qged Bul| B3O} ‘SYES JBqUNU  JuBdJEM

q

‘@afo| dwe ay3 Jo 3Ljouaq 8yl 404 auaM ‘/Tp'g$ Bul|ejol ‘s3axdL3 a4y} pue ‘jusbe |aAed3 ayj 4O 3Ljausq
ay3 Joj auam ‘2G7¢ Bui|el0} ‘S3aY3L3} 3SAY3 JO B3UY) °'SIIYOL] Bui|Jdle XIS aseyound o3 pasn sem ‘G9G‘ed bBul|ejol ‘TEEG JaAqUNU  jueddeM e

GE Gy 985
08°21S

Joud punyay laAe4) stAeq  00°00€ 007501
adeyiy LaAe4] StAeQ  00°0SE 0066

d L9304 L3304 8snoy youey 08°80€$ 08°80¢ §
Jueddep uo JUsWasJopu] Jabpa] JueJdep uo
uol jeue| dx3 ut Junouwy
Junowy

SE°Srv 98§ 2L Le3o)

687°960'S T sJopuap J4ayig
09°5¥0°S S L9Aed]| SLAEQ
00°05.'82 01 Jaisig
00°00€°62 11 juaby |aAed|
98°252'81$ vE aako| du3

TUEJJIEp, sjueddem — oekeq
Uo junowy  jo Jaquny

|e30] puedy  (sjueddep /) sjuswssangsiq [e30f G/
(umousiun satJetol jauag) suotjeiddoudddesiy |e3o)]
zuleg jJaqoy

LaAea] staeq
@304 asnoy youey

LaAed) siAeG  68/50/90 S96v
LaARa) siAeq  68/50/21 8v€eS
L®304 @snoy youey  88/80/11 2Ly

UMOUSU[ SalJeloljauag CSLW punj DULA|OASY
Jobpa] Ul SWey 99Aeqd JUBIJEN UO 37eq Jaquny
awey aaked Jueddep  jueddep

panuijuod @ xipuaddy

-79-



Date of
Receipt

08/31/88
09/30/88
01/31/89
03/31/89

07/31/89
08/17/89

Total
08/31/83
09/28/83

Total

09/29/.88

09/29/89
10/18/89

Total
11/29/89
11/30/89

Total

09/30/88
Unknown

12/29/89

“Amount of
Cash Receipt

$150.00
100.00
100.00
80.00

350.00
300.00

650.00
320.00

80.00
530.00

670.00

80.00
144.00

894.00
500.00
-100.00
600.00

70.00
500.00
100.00

LEGISLATIVE ANALYST'S OFFICE

SUMMARY OF CASH RECEIPTS MISSING
FROM REVOLVING FUND DEPQOSITS

Receipt Number

(if Available)
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

2986
2988

2981
N/A

2996

N/A
N/A

3005
N/A

2978
N/A
3006

Deposit Date of
Number Deposit
853732 09/08/88
853734 09/30/88
853741 02/24/89
853743 04/19/89
853751
853751

08/28/89
853753
853753
09/11/89
853755/57/59
853755/57/59
853755/57/59
10/02/89
853763
853763 12/01/89
12/01/89

Amount Deposit
Deposited Amount
per Bank per Ledger
$ 4,814.50 § 4,964.50
13,164.93 13,264.93
11,305.06 11,405.06
8,057.03 8,137.03
6,257.99 6,907.99
11,650.00 12,180.00
22,981.57  23,875.57%
12,385.19 12,985.19
12,385.19 12,985.19
the Ledger-----

----- Not Deposited or Recorded in

-No Receipt, No Deposit, and No Entries in Ledger-

Total Cash Receipts Missing and Not Deposited

3 Items for these deposits are scrambled in the ledger.

ledger.

never made to the bank.

deposit slip were made on the other two deposits.

-81-

100.
100.
80.

650.

530.

894.

600.
600.

70.
500.

APPENDIX E

Shortage
$ 150.

00
00
00
00

00

00

00

00
00

00
00
00

100.
$3,774.00

Some items deposited are not recorded in the
Some items in the ledger are recorded on more than one deposit slip, and deposit #853759 was

Although deposit #853759 was never made to the bank, the items on the



LEGISLATIVE ANALYST'S OFFICE

SCHEDULE OF AIRLINE TICKETS PURCHASED AND

CARS RENTED FOR OTHER THAN STATE BUSINESS

Date Ticket
Ticket Number Issued Amount

Claim Schedule/

Revolving Fund

Check Number

Unauthorized Airline Tickets Issued in the Name of
the Employee, Her Family, and Her Friends

4018538035143  03/22/89 § 189.00

0068538035144  03/22/89 194.00
0161459841512  07/19/89 438.00
4011449033028 03/08/89 338.00
0161459841513  07/19/89 438.00
0377437605236  07/08/88 76.00
0161450094588  03/23/89 29.00
4011457350348 06/21/89 336.00
4011450094587  03/23/89 169.00
0061466740825 10/10/89 80.00
0061466740824 10/10/89 80.00
0061466740822 10/10/89 80.00
0371465064030 09/22/89 80.00
0061466740823  10/10/89 80.00
0061466740821  10/10/89 80.00
0161451637603  04/13/89 89.00
0161451637604  04/13/89 89.00
0161451637600 04/13/89 839.00
0161451637602 04/13/89 89.00
0161451637601  04/13/89 89.00
0161448045314  02/27/89 420.00
0011454865108 05/18/89 356.00

0011453685664 05/10/89 1,178.00
0161455314621 05/26/89 1,139.00

0161452038750  04/25/89 610.00
0161452038747  04/25/89 488.00
0161452038746  04/25/89 488.00
0161452038748  04/25/89 610.00

0011453685665 05/10/89 1,178.00
0161455314620 05/26/89 1,139.00
0161455314619  05/26/89 1,139.00

0011454865109  05/18/89 356.00
0377437605231  07/08/88 76.00
0161451637606 04/13/89 80.00
0011458776442  07/07/89 72.00
0011458776444  07/07/89 40.00
0011458776443  07/07/89 40.00
0377437605232  07/08/88 76.00
0161451637607  04/13/89 80.00
0377432565471  05/12/88 108.50
0161453685825  05/16/89 335.59
0377432565470  05/12/88 108.50
0161453685826  05/16/89 335.59
0161451637608 04/13/89 80.00
0377437605233  07/08/88 76.00
0377437605230 07/08/88 76.00
0011454865107  05/18/89 356.00
0371460471278  08/04/89 40.00
0161451637605  04/13/89 80.00
0011454865110 05/18/89 356.00
0377432565469  05/12/88 108.50

Total Employee, Family,
and Friends $14,757.68

Footnotes are presented on page 86.

B21119
B21119

Offsets credit?

B21119

Offsets credit?

B20014
B21119

Offsets credit?

B21119
B30092X
B30092X
B30092X
B30073
B30092X
B30092X
B21142
B21142
B21142
B21142
B21142
B21118
821188
B21188
5331
B21165
B21165
B21165
b21165
B21165
5331
5331
B21188
B20014
B21142

Offsets credit?

Offsets credit
Offsets credit
B20014
B21142
B19245
B21188
B19245
B21188
B21142
B20014
B20014
B21188

Offsets credit®

B21142
B21188
B19245

-83-

Amount

Paid

per Claim

$ 189
194.
438.
338.
438.

76.
29.
336.
169.
80.
80.
80.
80.
80.
80.
89.
89.
89.
89.
89.
420.
356.
1,178.

610.
488.
488.
610.
1,178.

356.
76.
80.
72.
40.
40.
76.
80.

108.

335.

108.

335.
80.
76.
76.

356.
40.
80.

356.

108.

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

00
00
00
00
00

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
50
59
50
59
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
50

Revolving
Fund

Payments

$1,139.00

1,139.00
1,139.00

$11,340.68

$3,417.00

APPENDIX F

Date of
Payment

04/24/89
04/24/89
07/17/89
04/24/89
07/17/89
08/24/88
04/24/89
07/17/89
04/24/89
12/12/89
12/12/89
12/12/89
10/31/89
12/12/89
12/12/89
05/25/89
05/25/89
05/25/89
05/25/89
05/25/89
04/24/89
07/17/89
07/17/89
11/28/89
06/27/89
06/27/89
06/27/89
06/27/89
06/27/89
11/28/89
11/28/89
07/17/89
08/24/88
05/25/89
07/17/89
07/17/89
07/17/89
08/24/88
05/25/89
07/14/88
07/17/89
07/14/88
07/17/89
05/25/89
08/24/88
08/24/88
07/17/89
07/17/89
05/25/89
07/17/89
07/14/88

Appendix F continued on next page



Appendix F, Contfnued

Claim Schedule/
Date Revolving Fund

Issued

Ticket

Ticket Number Amount

Unauthorized Airline Tickets Issued in the
Name of Travel Agent and Her Family

0011453253311 05/04/89 § 976.00 B21165
0011453253313  05/04/89 976.00 B21165
0011453253312 05/04/89 976.00 B21165
0061452038837 04/30/89 272.00 B21165
0161452038681 04/21/89 1,139.00 B21142
0061447077193 02/13/89 154.00 5348
0061447438528 02/16/89 77.00 5348
0371449560800 03/17/89 38.00 B21119
0371451184941 04/07/89 76.00 B21142
0371449033118 03/13/89 38.00 B21119
0161457726988  06/23/89 38.00 Offsets credit?
0061451184942  04/23/89 38.00 B21142
0161449560821 03/19/89 38.00 B21119
0371457726941 06/21/89 38.00 Offsets credit
0161446526244 02/08/89 76.00 5331
0371450719338 04/03/89 38.00 B21142
0371453685675 05/10/89 38.00 B21165
0371449560845 03/21/89 38.00 B21119
0371448552840 03/07/89 76.00 B21119
0371452038689 04/21/89 45.00 B21142
0161455514636  05/30/89 45.00 B21188
0161447438518 02/15/89 38.00 5331
0161447438583 02/19/89 38.00 5331
Total Travel Agent
and Family $ 5,306.00

Unauthorized Airline Tickets Issued in the
Name of the Employee's Sister or Sister's Husband

0371469535970 11/09/89 § 40.00 B30143
0378449930458 08/15/89 80.00 Offsets credit
0371469535968 11/09/89 40.00 B30143
0371469535969 11/09/89 40.00 B30143 a
0378449930457 08/15/89 80.00 Offsets credit
0371469535967 11/09/89 40.00 B30143
Total Sister or
Sister's Husband $ 320.00

Unauthorized Airline Tickets Issued for

Traveler Unknown to the LAD (Beneficiary Unknown)

0161453253245 05/02/89 § 76.00 B21165
0018449930429  04/24/89 90.00 B21165
0018449920430 04/24/89 90.00 B21165
0011451184923  04/07/89 428.00 B21142
0011460471294  08/04/89 80.00 Offsets credit?
0378449930412  03/29/89 80.00 B21142
0011453685700  05/11/89 214.00 B21165 a
0371458215039  06/30/89 80.00 Offsets credit
0161448552837  03/06/89 268.18 B21119
0371460471297  08/04/89 40.00 Offsets credit?

Footnotes are presented on page 86.

Check Number

Amount

Revolving

Paid Fund Date of
per Claim  Payments Payment

$ 976.00 06/27/89
976.00 06/27/89
976.00 06/27/89
272.00 06/27/89
1,139.00 05/25/89
$ 154.00 12/05/89
77.00 12/05/89
38.00 04/24/89
76.00 05/25/89
38.00 04/24/89
38.00 07/17/89
38.00 05/25/89
38.00 04/24/89
38.00 07/17/89
76.00 11/28/89
38.00 05/25/89
38.00 06/27/89
38.00 04/24/89
76.00 04/24/89
45.00 05/25/89
45.00 07/17/89
38.00 11/28/89
38.00 11/28/89

$ 4,923.00 § 383.00
$  40.00 01/18/90
80.00 09/08/89
40.00 01/18/90
40.00 01/18/90
80.00 09/08/89
40.00 01/18/90

$§ 320.00 § 0.00
$ 76.00 06/27/89
90.00 06/27/89
90.00 06/27/89
428.00 05/25/89
80.00 07/17/89
80.00 05/25/89
214.00 06/27/89
80.00 07/17/89
268.18 07/17/89
40.00 07/17/89

Appendix F continued on next page



Appendix F, Continued

Ticket Number

Unauthorized Airline Tickets Issued for

Date

Issued

Ticket
Amount

Claim Schedule/

Revolving Fund

Check Number

Amount

Paid

per Claim

Traveler Unknown to the LAO (Beneficiary Unknown) (continued)

0371457727007
0371457727006
0161449033002
0371457727005
0371450094558
0161451184882
0011456268340
0161451637615
0061457350313
0011461715217
0161457727038
0161468877512
0011457350316
0161470521794
0061459243713
0061459243712
0371453685774
0011470521908
0371451184952
0371459243681
0161461715326
0161449560819
0371449033116
0371449560801
0371449560802
0161449560820
0371449033117
0161449033001
0371457727004
0371452038632
0011456268339
0371453685581
0371455514673
0121453253264
0161469535957
0371458215040
0011453685676
0011453685637
0061456268390
4011462783363
0371452038631
0051470521873
0168449109883
0161456268315
0161453685595
0371451184953
0061459841649
0371448552842

06/26/89
06/26/89
03/08/89
06/26/89
03/22/89
04/05/89
06/06/89
04/13/89
06/20/89
08/11/89
06/27/89
10/30/89
06/20/89
11/16/89
07/18/89
07/18/89
05/15/89
11/27/89
04/10/89
07/17/89
08/18/89
03/19/89
03/13/89
03/17/89
03/17/89
03/19/89
03/13/89
03/08/89
06/26/89
04/20/89
06/06/89
05/05/89
05/31/89
05/03/89
11/09/89
06/30/89
05/10/89
05/08/89
06/08/90
08/24/89
04/20/89
11/21/89
03/03/89
06/05/89
05/05/89
04/10/89
07/27/89
03/07/89

Total Traveler Unknown

(Beneficiary Unknown)

50.00
100.00
100.00
100.00

40.00
298.00

80.00

76.00

38.00
174.00

38.00

80.00

78.00
138.00
358.00
358.00

80.00

80.00

80.00

80.00

80.00

38.00

38.00

38.00

38.00

38.00

38.00
100.00
100.00

80.00

80.00

80.00
100.00
358.00
148.00

80.00

98.00

98.00
129.00

99.00

80.00
285.00

38.00

65.00

66.00

80.00

80.00

—80.00

6,525.18

Footnotes are presented on page 86.

Offsets credit:
Of fsets credit

B21119

Iffsets credit®

B21119
B21142
B21188
B21142

Offsets credit?

Offsets credit

Offsets credit?

B30117

Offsets credit®

830143

Offsets credit?

Offsets credit
B21188
B30143
B21142

Offsets credit?

Offsets credit
B21119
B21119
B21119
B21119
B21119
B21119
B21119

Offsets credit?

b21142
b21188
B21165
B21188
B21165
B30143

Offsets credit®

B21165
B21165

Offsets credit®

5348
B21142
B30143
B21119
B21188
B21165
B21142

Offsets credité

B21119

-85-

$§ 50.
100.
100.
100.

40.
298.
80.
76.
38.
174.
38.
80.
78.
138.
358.
358.
80.
80.
80.
80.
80.
38.
38.
38.
38.
38.
38.
100.
100.
80.
80.
80.
100.
358.
148.
80.
98.
98.
129.

80.
285.
38.
76.
76.
80.
80.
80.

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

Revolving
Fund

Payments

$99.00

$ 6,426.18

$ 99.00

Date of
Payment

07/17/89
07/17/89°
04/24/89
07/17/89
04/24/89
05/25/89
07/17/89
05/25/89
07/17/89
07/17/89
07/17/89
12/28/89
07/17/89
01/18/90
07/17/89
07/17/89
07/17/89
01/18/90
05/25/89
07/17/89
09/08/89
04/24/89
04/24/89
04/24/89
04/24/89
04/24/89
04/24/89
04/24/89
07/17/89
05/25/88
07/17/89
06/27/88
07/17/89
06/27/89
01/18/90
07/17/89
06/27/89
06/27/89
07/17/89
12/05/89
05/25/89
01/18/90
04/24/89
07/17/89
06/27/89
05/25/89
07/17/89
04/24/89

Appendix F continued on next page



Appendix F, Continued

Claim Schedule/ Amount Revolving
Date Ticket Revolving Fund Paid Fund Date of
Ticket Number Issued Amount Check Number per Claim Payments Payment
Unauthorized Airline Tickets Issued in the
Name of LAO Employees (Beneficiary Unknown
0068960368030 07/24/89 § 77.00 Offsets credit® § 77.00 09/08/89
0161451637596 04/13/89 98.00 B21142 98.00 05/25/89
0168965157863  08/04/89 38.00 Offsets credit: 38.00 09/08/89
0168965157366 07/17/89 76.00 Offsets credita 76.00 09/08/89
0018960355951  07/06/89 72.59 Offsets credita 72.59 09/08/89
0378960947552  07/06/89 80.00 Offsets credit 80.00 07/17/89
0378960947631  07/16/89 138.00 Offsets credita 138.00 07/17/89
0378960947615 07/06/89 80.00 Offsets credit 80.00 07/17/89
0160023341036 07/12/89 215.96 Offsets credit 215.96 07/17/89
0378960946842 05/22/89 100.00 Offsets credit 100.00 07/17/89
0378960946843  05/22/89 100.00 Offsets credit 100.00 07/17/89
0371444559773  06/19/89 80.00 Offsets credit? 80.00 07/17/89
5261443192835 06/28/89 158.00 Offsets credit 158.00 07/17/89
0168965157326  07/17/89 38.00 Offsets credit? 38.00 09/08/89
5268960051513  07/26/89 154.00 B30073 a 154.00 10/09/89
0168965157327 07/17/89 38.00 Offsets credit 38.00 09/08/89
5268960051512 07/27/89 154.00 B30073 a 154.00 10/09/89
0168965157864  08/04/89 38.00 Offsets credit 38.00 09/08/89
4011465063974 12/01/89 258.00 Offsets credit 258.00 12/28/89
0370000000000 12/01/89 50.00 Offsets credit? 50.00 12/28/89
0370000000000 12/01/89 78.00 Offsets credit: 78.00 12/28/89
0370000000000 12/01/89 138.00 Offsets credit 138.00 12/28/89
0078865804350 12/19/89 179.00 Offsets credit 179.00 12/28/89
0018960500700 12/06/89 2,928.00 Offsets credit 2,928.00 § 0.00 12/28/89
Total - LAO Employees
(Beneficiary Unknown) $ 5,366.55 $ 5,366.55 § 0.00
Total - Beneficiary
Unknown) $11,891.73 $11,792.73 § 99.00
Total Unauthorized
Tickets Paid by
the LAO $32,275.41 $28,376.41 $3,899.00
HERTZ CAR RENTALS BILLED TO THE
LAD FOR OTHER THAN STATE BUSINESS
Claim Schedule/ Amount Revolving
Rental Agreement Agreement Revolving Fund Paid Fund
Driver Number Date Check Number per Claim Payments
Emp loyee 22529141 07/17/88 B20037 $ 110.10
Employee 32165157 09/04/88 B20058 263.01
Employee 22914608 11/06/88 B21008 111.01
Employee 32287709 08/17/89 5255 $ 395.33
Sister's
Husband 25021927 08/18/89 5255 $ 104.84
Total Car Rentals Paid for Other Than State Business $ 484.12 500.17
Grand Totals $28,860.53 34,399.17b

@ At the time of the charge, the United Airlines Travel Plan invoice showed a credit balance.

did not issue a payment for this charge. The charge was offset against the credit balance.

b Revolving fund warrants supporting this total are also included in Appendix B.

-86-

Date of

Payment
09/20/88
10/19/88
12/19/88
11/02/89

11/02/89

The LAO



Agency

Alcoholic Beverage Control,
Department of
California Medical Facility

California School for the Deaf

Chico, California State
University

Consumer Affairs, Department of

Correctional Training Facility

Corrections, Department of

Corrections, Department of

Education, Department of

Education, Department of

Employment Development
Department

Fish and Game, Department of

Food and Agriculture,
Department of

Food and Agriculture,
Department of

Number

9055

90062

90079

9010

90018

9039

9048

90026
9056

9060

9058

90056

90037

90057

-87-

Allegation

Misuse of State
Resources

Improper Personnel
Practices

Misuse of State
Resources

False Travel Claims/
Time and
Attendance Abuse

Improper Incentive
Payments

Improper Personnel
Practices

Misuse of State
Vehicle

Conflict of Interest

Misuse of State
Resources

Retaining Travel
Discounts

Misuse of State
Resources/Time and
Attendance Abuse

Misuse of State
Property

Misuse of State
Vehicle

Time and Attendance
Abuse

50

23

33

31

34
47

48

39

55

53

52



Agency

Forestry and Fire Protection,

Department of

Health Services,
Department of

Health Services,
Department

Legislative Analyst’s Office

Motor Vehicles,
Department of

Office of Traffic Safety

Parks and Recreation,

Department of

Rehabilitation,
Department of

University of California,

San Francisco

Seismic Safety Commission

Social Services,
Department of

State Costal Conservancy

Transportation,
Department of

Transportation,
Department of

Transportation,
Department of

Vocational Nurse and
Psychiatric Technician
Examiners, Board of

Number

90017

90015

90039

90016

9059

90045

90014

9071

90034

9052

9027

90043

9042

90030

90093

9073

-88-

Allegation

Failure to Follow
Personnel Rules

Misuse of State
Vehicle

Retaining Travel
Discounts

Misappropriation of
State Funds

Time and Attendance
Abuse

Time and Attendance
Abuse

Misuse of State
Vehicle

Time and Attendance
Abuse

Misuse of State
Resources

Retaining Travel
Discounts

Retaining Travel
Discounts

Misuse of State
Vehicle

Misuse of State
Vehicle

Misuse of State
Credit Cards

Misuse of State
Vehicle

Failure to Collect
Royalty Fees

42

10

29

57

56

40

37

59

45

60

27

26

28

25



CC:

Members of the Legislature

Office of the Governor

Office of the Lieutenant Governor
State Controller ‘

Legislative Analyst

Assembly Office of Research

Senate Office of Research

Assembly Majority/Minority Consultants
Senate Majority/Minority Consultants
Capitol Press Corps



